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iAS-LA OpsPol1

To:
Subject: Mr Nick Pope

Dear R

Thank you for your e-mail of 4 June concerning Mr Nick Pope's involvement with the subject of Unidentified Flying
Objects. Your message has been passed to me because this Department is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to 'UFOs'.

First, it may be useful if | explain that the MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of 'UFO/ flying saucer'
matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestial lifeforms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. The MOD examines any reports of 'UFOs' it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the
United Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not
attempt to identify the precise nature of each reported sighting. We believe it is possible that rational explanations,
such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide

this kind of aerial identification service. We could not justify expenditure of public funds on investigations which go
beyond our specific defence remit.

With regard to Mr Nick Pope, | can confirm that he worked in the Secretariat (Air Staff), a former part of this

Department between 1991 and 1994, Mr Pope is now working in another unrelated area of the MOD. The views

expressed by Mr Pope on the subject of 'UFQOs' are entirely his own personal opinions and do not represent, nor
reflect, the views of the MOD.

I hope this is helpful.

das-laopspol1@defence.mod.uk

i3 Toe 2
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From: Info-Access3

Sent: 04 June 2003 10:19

To: DAS4A1(SEC); DAS-LA OpsPol1
Cc: Info-Accessé4

Sub'lect: FW: information verification

Are you able to respond to this request received from the PS? | have heard you
mention Nick a few times and think you know more about this than me!

As Nick put himself in the public domain from all the books that he has written | am
not sure that DPA applies. Grateful for your advice!

----- Original Message-----
From: S
Sent: une 08:04

To: info-access3@defence.mod.uk

Subject: information verification

Greetings -

My name is_an American curious about a web article involving a Mr. Nick Pope
allegedly of you Ministry of Defense.

Mr Pope is reported to had been involved in the study of unidentified flying objects.
Can you verify the existence of Mr. Pope and does he work for you?

Sincerely,

Rochester NY USA

Do you Yahoo!?
Free online calendar with sync to Outlook(TM).

04/06/2003



From: EECICIRONN

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,

WC2N 5BP
Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
E-Mail das-laopspol1a@defence.

Your Reference

Qur Reference
D/DAS/64/3 ¢———

Eastchurch

Kent Date
{4 May 2003

Dear

I am writing with reference to my earlier letter to you of 21 March 2003. I promised to respond
once I'd consulted other branches in the Ministry of Defence on “Project Insight”. T am sorry for
the delay in getting back to you. Iam afraid that, to the best of our knowledge, we are unaware of
any project with that name. In your letter, you said you thought it might have been an American
project and you might like to contact the US DoD at the Pentagon, Washington, DC 20310-0700.
I hope this is helpful.

\/O\NS frueare




From:
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP

Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140

(Switchboard) 020 7218
E-Mail das-laopspol1a@de - 5

Your Reference

Qur Reference
D/DAS/64/3 &

Date
21 March 2003

m

Thank you for your recent letter. Firstly, you enquired about a ‘UFQ’ sighting from
Skegness, Lincolnshire. You did not specify the date on which it occurred, but I can confirm that
we have not received any sighting reports of ‘UFOs’ from Skegness in the last year.

Second, you asked if we could provide you with any recently released documents. It
might be helpful if I explain that, in the time remaining before the full implementation of the
Freedom of Information Act in January 2005, we will be reviewing the information we hold to see
what material my be made more generally available via the MOD Freedom of Information
Publication Scheme. This Scheme was launched on 29 November 2002 as the first step towards
the introduction of the FOIA and can be found at www.foi.mod.uk A search under “UFQ”
will take you to the papers already released, which include those sent to you with our letter of 10
September 2003.

Finally, you enquired about a “Project Insight”. We are currently consulting other sections
within the Department to see if they have heard of any such project. Please be assured that we will
write to you again as soon as we have heard from them. 1 hope this is helpful.

oi\ég/k’:ﬂ/ G(’ ‘}‘,,)U /Y()L’\v'j S; Vf\Q,'/e,L)
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"AS:LA OpsPol1

nzrs

To: ‘3‘0\

Subject: The Rendlesham Forest File f 3

Security Label: Signed N IS
N>

lljsecion 40

Thank you for your message of 10 May conceming access to the papers on the Rendlesham Forest incident. Your
message has been passed to this Department as we are the focal point within the MOD for correspondence regard
'UFOs'.

I am sorry to hear you have had trouble locating the documents referred to as "The Rendlesham Forest file". These
-can be found in the MOD Freedom of Information Publication Scheme at www.foi.mod.uk . A search under
Rendlesham Forest will take you directly to these documents, or alternatively, you may wish to search under UFO,
as this will take you to all the UFO classes of information in the Scheme.

I hope this is helpful.

das-laopspol1@defence.mod.uk

19th May 2003




** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

Lo \%y\j /B-MAIL
TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE
To___ DAR (1 LA ) ¥ TORefNo __ SS577¢ . /2003

-

“ D& \M“’ | Date |3 .5 -<>.

The Prime Minister/SofS/Min(AF)/Min(DP)/USofS/MOD" has received the attélchéd
correspondence from a member of the public, which this office has neither retained
nor acknowledged. Please send a reply on behalf of the PM/Minister/Department .

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and
your reply should be sent within 15 working days of the above date (our target is
now to answer 100% of letters from members of the public within this timeframe). If,
exceptionally, this should prove impossible, an interim reply should be sent within
the same timescale. You should be aware that No 10 periodically calls for a sample
of letters sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his perusal.

An 'Open Government Code of Practice on Access to Government Information' came
into force in 1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance with
the procedures set out in the Code (a full explanation is contained in DCI(Gen)
232/01; further information is available from DG Info onfiS et N

Under 'Service First', all Departments and Agencies must ensure that they have
simple systems to record and track correspondence received from members of the
public (including details of the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply).
This information should be regularly monitored and reviewed against published
targets. In addition, we are required to keep information on the number of requests
for information, which specifically refer to the Code of Practice.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the accuracy of
your branch records on correspondence will be performed throughout the year.

Ministerial Correspondence Unit
Room 222, Old War Office Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2EU

CHOItS: Ministerial Correspondence; e: ministers@defence.mod.uk;
w: http://main.chots.mod.uk/min_parl/

** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

* Delete as appropriate.
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From:

Sent: 10 May 2003 07:15

To: public@ministers.mod.uk

Subject: "The Rendlesham File"

He||0, %

I am looking for the so-called "The Rendlesham File" that is to be found on
your web site. Can you please help me where to find it?

Reference: http://www.sky.com/skynews/article/0,,15410-12182835,00.html

Phone
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From: EECICIRCIN

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP
Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140

(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000

(Fax)

(GTN)

Your Reference

QOur Reference
D/DAS/64/3
Date

Section 40| 12 M 2003

Thank you for your recent letter concerning access to information about ‘unidentified flying
objects’. This Department is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
regarding ‘UFOs’.

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of
a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFQ'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each
reported sighting. We believe it is possible that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this
kind of aerial identification service. We could not justify expenditure of public funds on
investigations which go beyond our specific defence remit.

With regard to the files containing ‘UFOQ’ sighting reports, it was generally the case that before
1967 all "UFO" files were destroyed after five years, as there was insufficient public interest in
the subject to metit their permanent retention. However since 1967, following an increase in
public interest in this subject "UFO" report files are now routinely preserved. Any files from the
1950s and early 1960s which did survive are already available for examination by members of the
public at the Public Record Office, Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. Files
from 1967 onwards are routinely released to the Public Record Office when 30 years have elapsed
since the last enclosure on the file.

For information less than 30 years old, the Ministry of Defence operates in accordance with the
Code of Practice on Access to Government Information (the Code), which encourages the
provision of information unless its disclosure would, for example, cause harm to defence, invade
on an individual's privacy, or if it would take an unreasonable diversion of resources to respond to
arequest. Information requested is supplied wherever possible providing it does not fall under
one of the exemptions in the Code. ‘



The Freedom of Information Act 2000 will come into force in January 2005, when it will
supersede the Code. As part of our commitments under the Act, the MOD has launched a
Freedom of Information Publication Scheme on the internet containing information the MOD

makes available to the Public. This includes classes of information on UFOs and if you wish to
look at these please go to www. foi .mod.uk and search under UFO.

I hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely,




HUL
TE

Dear sir/madam,
I am writing to you in the hope you can help me gain access to
information about UFO investigation, sighting’s or encounter’s under the “Freedom
of information act”. Thank’s
Your’s faithfully




Dear Sir,
I am writing to you in the hope you can help me to see documental evidence

of UFO sighting’s or encounter’s.
Thank’s your’s sincerel

DAS
L1t ., [
16 MAY 2003

AIE




From: EECIEIRGIN

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

E-Mail das-laopspol1a@defence.

Your Reference

Our Reference
D/DAS/64/3 €&—

Staffordshire g %gfi-l-zom
e

Thank you for your letter dated 12 April 2003. @

Firstly, you mentioned a ‘UFO’ which allegedly crashed in Cannock Chase in 1974. 1 have
looked through our files from around that date and could not find any papers relating to any such
incident.

You also mentioned an alleged incident in the Berwyn Mountains in that same year. Please find
enclosed copies of sighting reports the Ministry of Defence received for the 23 January 1974 and
papers concerning enquiries made with various departments at the time. Personal details have
been removed to protect the privacy of those who have corresponded with the MOD and MOD
employees.

The documents you may find to be of particular interest are the file note (marked 23) and the letter
dated 11 March 1975 (marked 107) which appear to give an explanation of the sightings. The
RAF Mountain Rescue Team mentioned in the documents as having participated in a search of the
area, were based at RAF Valley in 1974 and RAF Valley’s Operations Record Book for the period
was examined. This book is a historical record of activities at the Station, but it contained no
record of these events.

With regard to your concerns about unknown objects penetrating the UK Air Defence Region, I

- should wish to assure you that the integrity of the UK's airspace in peacetime is maintained through
continuous surveillance of the UK Air Policing Area by the Royal Air Force. This is achieved by
using a combination of civil and military radar installations, which provide a continuous real-time
“picture” of the UK airspace. Any threat to the UK Air Defence Region would be handled in the
light of the particular circumstances at the time (it might if deemed appropriate, involve the
scrambling or diversion of air defence aircraft).


The National Archives
Crshed UFO Cannock Chase
Correspondence relating to an alleged “crashed UFO” incident on Cannock Chase, Staffordshire, during January 1974.


From that perspective, reports provided to us of ‘UFQ’ sightings are examined, but consultation
with air defence staff and others as necessary is considered only where there is sufficient evidence
to suggest a breach of UK air space. The vast majority of reports we receive are very sketchy and
vague. Only a handful of reports in recent years have warranted further investigation and none
revealed any evidence of a threat. Please find enclosed for your information a copy of the form
which is used to report sightings to this office.

Finally, as requested I enclose a hard copy of the document relating to the ‘Flying Saucer Working
Party’ in 1951. 1 hope this is helpful.

>/o wis  fia @QA‘B



Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations and Policy 1a

Ministry of Defence

STAFFORDSHIRE Room 6/73
Metropole Building
Northumberland Avenue
LONDON

WC2N 5SBP

Saturday April 12" 2003
Reference: JD/MOD/2/03

Dear Sir,

RE: Information on Unidentified Flying Objects

Further to your recent correspondence (your ref. D/DAS/64/3, of the 9® April 2003), I would
like to thank you for your speedy reply to my request and for the information you sent on the
alleged UFO incident at Rendlesham Forest in December 1980.

It is on the subject of Unidentified Flying Objects that I again write in the hope that you may
be able to assist me with my research.

I have been researching the subject for a number of years but am only now beginning
correspondence with you as I have only just finished sorting the massive amount of information
I have already obtained.

In the course of my research 1 discovered information on an event that was alleged to have
occurred in my local area in 1974 where an alleged ‘crashed UFO’ is said to have been
recovered from Cannock Chase, in Staffordshire by the military, possibly in the same time
frame that another or part of the same UFO was removed from the Berwyn Mountains in
North Wales.

I include below for your information, extracts from an article on the incidents based on the
book “Cosmic Crashes”

“One of the most contentious stories concerning crashed UFOs in Britain are the allegations
surrounding the so called Berwyn Mountains Incident in January 1974..... claims that
something had impacted on the Berwyn Mountains and that people had seen strange
helicopters and lights and that there had been a strong military presence in the area during the
time frame.

...In 1996...1 was contacted by a credible guy, a very credible guy as it turns out, who used to
work for ATV Television in the 1970’s...

He told me that ATV had received a report of a fairly interesting UFO incident which had
occurred in the Hednesford area of Cannock Chase on a particular night in January 1974....




)

..He told me that he could not remember the details of how they determined the exact
location, but that it was in the Hednesford area...

....They managed to get out there, it was snowing that particular night, and when they got out
to the particular site, they found two guys sitting in a car by the edge of a field, and no less
than 10 troop carriers, army lorries, with about 100 troops milling around and basically all hell
breaking loose...

...These two guys had seen what they had initially thought was a plane coming down in a field.
It looked like like a fire ball with something trailing behind it. When they pulled up and
managed to get out to the field, they described it as a flying saucer. Now when I pressed the
ATV guy, he said that was literally the description they gave “a flying saucer”...

...When the ATV team ..Pulled up at the field, the army was milling around, they would not let
them enter the field and would not allow them to basically do anything..

..But they did a small interview with the driver of the car who seemed to be very ill. He was
sweating and had just shirt sleeves on despite the fact that it was throwing it down with snow.
When they completed the interview and got back to their van, the camera man actually sneaked
out from the back of the van and did a quite long detour round into the field from the reverse
side..

..He got into the field and found a huge circular burn mark in the field, he got this down on
tape and took it back to the studios. The following day he said that people came from the
Home Office and removed the film..

...What’s interesting is that if you tie this in with the Berwyn Mountains case then you have
got military presence at two fairly spectacular alleged UFO sites in Britain both in January
1974..

..In the Berwyn Mountains case, we know from the testimony of some of the people involved
that there was a fall of snow that night. In the Staffordshire case, the witness told me it was
snowing heavily. It’s entirely possible that both incidents could have occurred in the same time
frame..

.. In the account from the Ex British Army personnel, he said that his unit was based in the
South of England and that they received, and this is the bizarre thing, the received advanced
notice that they were going to be required to take part in some sort of operation and on the
specific night in question they headed up towards Birmingham..

..Now Birmingham is a stones throw from Cannock Chase and it’s entirely possible that the
team which eventually made it’s way to North Wales was the very same one seen swarming all
over the chase..

..Given the fact that the Ex Army guy said they had prior knowledge they were going to be
required and when I spoke to the ATV guy, he told me that the incident at Cannock Chase had



3)

not been reported but the two guys in the car who were just in shock. I asked him “How do
you explain that? and he said in his opinion the army had advanced notice that something was
going to take place.

..When I interviewed TS aRAOM she told me she was approached by a science journalist
from a national Sunday Paper who was doing research for a story concerning the alarming
increase in childhood cancers in the area. Now the ATV guy from Cannock Chase incident said
that the guy who was ill in the car was suffering from radiation burns and actually died very,
very quickly afterwards from his injuries.

.Now I’ve been looking into the allegations concerning where he was taken, where he died
and so on and have literally hit a brick wall, not because I can’t track people down but that all
those I have found have really clamed up almost to a level of fear being expressed.”

So in response to this incident I would like to make the following observations/questions:

1. You (The MOD) has stated in the past that your only interest in the investigation of
Unidentified Flying Objects are if they pose significant threats to the United Kingdom. If
this is the case then these incidents clearly involves not only an Unknown object
Penetrating the United Kingdom Air Defence Region, but one or more of these objects
actually coming to grief over the United Kingdom.

2. This surely must have warranted some sort of investigation, especially in view of the fact
that, in both cases, the military are said to have been involved and expecting something to
happen and that subsequently it is said that material was taken away from the site(s).

3. The British Government must have clearly been involved in this incident and been clearly
concerned over not allowing the truth to be known, if as the ATV cameraman states, the
Home Office removed the film they had shot of the incident on Cannock Chase that night
in January 1974.

Do The Ministry Of Defence have any information on these particular incidents which could be
made available to me (please could you pass on this letter to the relevant department if you are
unable to assist me)? Were these incidents investigated?

Finally a couple of quick requests which I hope you may be able to also assist me with.

I am interested in exactly what information the MoD requires from those who are making
reports to you of Unidentified Flying Objects and was wondering if you could send me a copy
of the sightings report form used.

Lastly, I understand that on your Website there is a 1951 report document issued by the so
called ‘Flying Saucer Working Party’, I was wondering if you could send me a copy of this

also.

Again may I extend my thanks for the assistance you have given previously and I hope that you
or your colleagues will be able to assist me with the requests in this letter.

I very much look forward to hearing from you in the near future.



S

Yours Faithfully

UFO Researcher



From: v
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP

Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
(GTN)

Roswell B?Ir)igt/‘%ze/%ce

i Date
NM 88202-0583 USA 22 April 2003

oo N S

I am writing with reference to your letter of 3 April addressed to the Ministry of Defence,
Ministerial Correspondence Unit, regarding the papers released into the MOD Freedom of
Information Publication Scheme relating to the “Rendlesham Forest” incident. Your letter has
been passed to me as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to ‘UFOs.’

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of
a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each
reported sighting. We believe it is possible that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this
kind of aerial identification service. We could not justify expenditure of public funds on
investigations which go beyond our specific defence remit.

With regard to the alleged incident in Rendlesham Forest, all available substantiated evidence
would have been looked at in the usual manner by those within the Department with responsibility
for air defence matters. The judgement was that there was no indication that a breach of the
United Kingdom’s air defences had occurred on the nights in question and no further investigation
into the matter was deemed to be necessary. Although a number of allegations have subsequently
been made about these reported events, nothing has emerged over the last 22 years which has
given us reason to believe that the original assessment made by the Department was incorrect.

A copy of the file containing papers relating to these events was released to a member of the
public in 2000 following a request made under the Code of Practice on Access to Government
Information. The documents are a compilation of papers which were put together on one file some
time after this event. Some are contemporary with the events and others are later correspondence
showing MOD staff attempts to reconstruct the action taken in order to answer public enquiries.
The whole file was included in the MOD Freedom of Information Publication Scheme in order to


rsimpson
Rendlesham file forgery
Letter from MoD to a US letter-writer 22 April 2003 notes that one document that forms part of the MoD file on the Rendlesham incident is “a forgery.”


make it more widely available to those who may not have been aware of its release.

As for the document you enclosed with your letter, T can inform you that this was sent to the
MOD by a member of the public who claimed they had received it from an unknown source.
Although written on what appears to be MOD headed paper, it was not an official document, but a
forgery. The covering letter from the member of the public and a loose minute from this
Department (then called DS8) to an MOD Security Department about this letter are also included
in the released file, but for ease of reference I have enclosed copies with this letter. Although the
letter was a forgery, these papers form part of the “Rendlesham Forest” file and were therefore
included when the whole file was released.

I hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely,
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arch, 1984

Fﬁfmﬁhé\axtention of Miss P;"TitchmarSh

Ministry of Defence,

Main Building,

Whitehall, \ >
LONDON SW1A 2HB

Dear Miss Titchmarsh,

re: UFO Matters and Rendlesham Forest Sighting.

I enclose a copy of a letter which I received in January, together with

a copy of the front of the envelope which contained the same,
to receive your comments thereon.

Thanking you in anticipation.

Yours

and would be gratefu




EDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT . o L-/ -

~ corzzsronnence FroM [ENENRENN |
1. I attach a letter =3d attachments we recently received from a —
for your inf_ormation' and whatever _action You think necessary. o -

2. As you will See,—has sent us a copy of a letter which purports
to be a report of landing of a UFO crewed by several "entities" near RAF

Bentwaters in 1980. This letter is clearly a forgery. Although it is written

on MCD headed paper it is most certainly not an official docum?s®.I do not want to
be too 'alarmist about what could be simply a harmless joke, but this could prove
rather embarrassing if it ever found its way to a newspaper. The News of the World
ran a very sensational story in October last year, alleg\ng that a UFO had landed
near RAF Bentwaters. They based this on a report by a USAF Colonel, of some
unexplained lights near the base, which they had managed to get hold of. They
would no doubt seize on this letter as further "proof' that something had happened,
There could also be Parliamentary interest. Sir Patrick Wall MP has recently"
asked 2 questions on the MOD's interest in UFO reports and might ask questions
about this. In the worst case, then, this letter could cause a good deal of
unnecessary and unwelcome bother.

3. Haddressed.the letter to Mrs Titchmarsh, my predecessor in this
post, because he had spoken to her shortly after the News of the %World story

appeared: my phone number has become fairly well known amongst UFO spottérs. The
reference to DS8 in the text of the letter is also easily explained; anyone who
has received & letter explaining our policy on UFO reports would know that DS8
are the responsible division, although we do not, contrary to what the letter
suggests, carry out investigations.

L., By way of background, I attach a note explaining the limited extent of our

interest in UFO reports and the 2 recent PQS. I should, of course, be happy to
speak to you about this.

A MATHEWSON
Ds8
MB 7230 2638 B

~ REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

-~ a



**TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE
To__ s (LK) pip- TO RefNo LyZ2S /2003

« Date (1™ Aol 2eaz

The Prime Minister/SofS/Min(AF)/Min(DP)/USofS/MOD" has received the attached
correspondence from a member of the public, which this office has neither retained
nor acknowledged. Please send a reply on behalf of the PM/Minister/Department”.

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and
your reply should be sent within 15 working days of the above date (our target is
now to answer 100% of letters from members of the public within this timeframe). If,
exceptionally, this should prove impossible, an interim reply should be sent within
the same timescale. You should be aware that No 10 perlodlcally calls for a sample

An 'Open Government Code of Practice on Access to Government Information' came
into force in 1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance with

the procedures set out in the Code (a full explanation is contained in DCI(Gen)
232/01; further information is available from DG Info on_

Under 'Service First', all Departments and Agencies must ensure that they have
simple systems to record and track correspondence received from members of the
public (including details of the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply).
This information should be regularly monitored and reviewed against published

targets. In addition, we are required to keep information on the number of requests
for information, which specifically refer to the Code of Practice.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the accuracy of
your branch records on correspondence will be performed throughout the year.

Ministerial Correspondence Unit
Room 222, Old War Office Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2EU

tS: Ministerial Correspondence; e: ministers@defence.mod.uk;
w: http://main.chots.mod.uk/min_parl/

** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

* Delete as appropriate.
&L‘"
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Roswell, NM 88202-0583 USA

3 April 2003

Ministry of Defence

The Ministerial Correspondence Unit
Room 222

Old War Office

Whitehall

London SW1A2EU

United Kingdom

To Whom it May Concern:

As a UFO researcher I have learned that on 29 November 2002 the MoD declassified and released
a large number of documents relating to the so-called “Rendlesham Forest” UFO landing incident
of December 1980 at Bentwaters/Woodbridge air bases in England. Indeed these documents have
been posted on the MoD website.

In particular, one document (page 107 as hand-numbered in the document set, copy attached to
this letter) with an MoD letterhead mentions that “[t]ape recordings were made on which the
entities are heard to speak in an electronically synthesised version of English, with a strong
American accent. Similar transmissions intercepted irregularly by NSA since 1975. (See
attached-- Flag A.)” [No attachments in evidence.]

Naturally anyone serious about the field of UFO studies would find this document stunning in its
implications, and on 26 February 2003, I submitted a Freedom of Information Act request to the
National Security Agency (NSA) for any existing transcripts of the intercepted transmissions to
which the MoD document alludes. (I attach, for your reference, a copy of my FOIA request sent
to them.) As you can see from their response (a copy of which is also attached hereto) they not
only deny having any knowledge of the transmissions to which the MoD document refers, but also
state: “In addition, we question the validity of the document as a true and legitimate British MoD
document.”

This response is rather startling, as the document in question is posted on the MoD website, so
that it appears that NSA is saying that the MoD has posted a less than legitimate document on its
site, which I am quite confident is not the case. I would be most interested in any response that
the MoD could communicate to me concerning this matter. Ahead of time, many thanks.

Most sincerely yours,
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Roswell, NM 88202-0583

Tel. ERR Fr-i: EEEEE—

26 February 2003

National Security Agency
ATTN: FOIA Office (DC321)

STE 6248
Ft.

Dear FOIA Officer:

A collection of documents recently declassified, as I understand, by the British government, has
come to my attention, documents concerning the reported sighting and landing of an unidentified
flying object in late December 1980 in the Rendlesham Forest region of England, specifically near
the former joint US/UK air bases known as Bentwaters and Woodbridge bases, USAF/RAF.

I attach hereto a copy of one particular document from this group, which as you can see is a letter
from someone (name redacted) in the UK Ministry of Defence, reading in part:

“Tape recordings were made on which the entities are heard

to speak in an electronically synthesized version of English, with

a strong American accent. Similar transmissions intercepted

irregularly by NSA since 1975. (See attached -- Flag A.)”

[No attachments in evidence.]

I must say that I was delighted to see (1) this kind of governmental openness on the part of the
UK and (2) this evidence of codperative interest between the two governments, and wish to learn
more of this matter in connection with research that I am conducting.

Accordingly, I request, through FOIA, that you release to me any transcripts that you have of the
type of tape recordings cited in the British MoD document, or any other documents relating
thereto. In the event that you possess such transcripts/documents but conclude that you cannot
release them to me, I ask that in accordance with FOIA law you specify which of the nine
exemptions justifies the non-release. Also I ask that if at all possible you reply within the twenty
working days specified by law. If necessary I am willing to remit up to $20.00 in photocopying
fees as part of your tasking of my request; if such charges would exceed this amount please check
with me first.

Many thanks ahead of time for your assistance, and I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely yours,




NATIONAL. SECURITY AGENCY

CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE
FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MARYLAND 20755-6000

FOIA Case: 42605
19 March 2003

Roswell, NM 88202-0583

Dear

This is in response to your 26 February 2003 Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) request, which was received by this office on 6 March 2003, for
informaticn rclating te a “reported sighting and landing of an unidentifiied
flying object in late December 1980 in the Rendlesham Forest region of
England, specifically near the former joint US/UK air bases known as
Bentwaters and Woodbridge bases, USAF/RAF.” Specifically, you requested
“any transcripts that you have of the type of tape recordings cited in the British
MoD document, or any other documents relating thereto.” Your request kas
been assigned Case Number 42605. There is certain information relatimgto
this processing about which the FOIA and applicable Department of Defease
(DoD) and NSA/CSS regulations require we inform you.

For purposes of this request and based on the information you prowided
in your letter, you are considered an “all other” requester. As such, you are
allowed 2 hours of search and the duplication of 100 pages at no cost. Smce
processing fees were minimal, no fees were assessed.

Your request has been processed under the provisions of the FOLA. We
are unaware of any such transcripts and/or tape recordings as cited irx the
" British MoD document you provided with your request. In addition, we
question the validity of the document as a true and legitimate British Mol
document. The National Security Agency/Central Security Service is
" responsible for centralized coordination. direction and performance of highly
specialized technical functions in support of U.S. Government activities te
protect U.S. communications and produce foreign intelligence informatiom. In
addition, NSA helps ensure the security of U.S. Government computers.

Since your request relates to UFOs, it may interest you that NSA has
reviewed and declassified 461 pages of material related to UFOs and has made
the material available on the Internet. You can access the NSA FOIA Home



FOIA Case: 42605

Page at address/URL: http://www.nsa.gov/docs/efoia. The UFO material is
found by clicking on “Frequently Requested Information. Released Records.”
There is also a listing of UFO terms for which we hold no records.

If you would like this office to provide you with a copy of the released
material, please be advised that duplication charges are $54.15 (461 pages -
100 free pages=361 pages x $.15 per page = $54.15). Costs are computed in
accordance with DoD Regulation 5400.7-R, which assesses $.15 per page for
duplication. There are no search fees since no search is required to locate the
material. The material will be released to you upon receipt of your certified
check or money order within 30 days of the date of this letter made payable to
the Treasurer of the United States in the amount of $54.15.

Correspondence related to your request should include the Case Number
assigned to your request, which is included in the first paragraph of this letter.
Your letter should be addressed to National Security Agency, FOIA Office
(DC321), 9800 Savage Road STE 6248, Ft. George G. Meade, MD 20755-6248
or may be sent by facsimile to 443-479-3612. If sent by fax, it should be
marked for the attention of the FOIA office. The telephone number of the FOIA
office is 301-688-6527.

Sincerely,

Chief
FOIA/PA Services
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From: SRS

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,

WC2N 5BP
Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
E-Mail das-laopspol1a@defi -

Your Reference

Our Refs
DIDAS/ G4 &

Staffordshire %) a}fpril 2003

Thank you for your letter dated 6" April 2003, in which you request paper copies of the
documents relating to the alleged UFO sighting in Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk in 1980. Please
find them enclosed for your information.

yO e Ja e eﬁ




Ministry of Defence (MOD)
Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a

Room 8245

Main Building

STAFFORDSHIRE ' Whitehall
Section 40 | LONDON
SWI1A 2HB

Sunday April 6" 2003
Reference: JD/MOD/1/03

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing to you today in the hope that you may be able to help me. I recently discovered an
article which I had kept from some time ago about the publication of various material and
documents relating to the subject of Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs) on your website. As a
researcher, 1 was pleased to discover that such material was available particularly such
information as that relating to the Rendlesham forest incident which T am particularly interested
in, and the many other documents which were mentioned and the many others that were not.
Unfortunately I do not have access to Internet facilities and have not been able to view the data
which you have made available. I was wondering if there is any possibility of getting hold of
paper copies/printouts of the material which you have made available and published on your
official website as I would very much like to read it but as 1 said, simply do not have the
facilities to access the website and printout my own copies.

I am grateful for any assistance in this matter which your department may be able to offer me
in this matter and thank you for your time even if you are not able to assist me.

I very much look forward to hearing from you in the near future.

Yours Faithfully

UFO Researcher




ENCiosule B3 g PLACED ON)

o217 pe A _



¢ ENCLOSURE 32 1S PLACED ON



From: _

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)

Operations & Policy 1a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140

(Switchboard) 020 7218 900
E-Mail das-laopspolla@defence. .

Your Reference

Qur Reference

Chester-Le-Street D/DAS/ 46—

Counti Diirhiil

Date
2 1 March 2003

Thank you for your letter dated 17 March 2003 in which you requested a copy of
documents concerning the alleged ‘UFQ’ sighting in Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk in 1980.

The Ministry of Defence file on this incident has been included in the MOD Freedom of
Information Act Publication Scheme and can be viewed at www. foi .mod.uk. A search under
‘Rendlesham Forest” will take you directly to these papers. Alternatively, if you wish to see all the
material on “UFOs’ included in the Publication Scheme, please search under ‘UFQ’.

I hope this is helpful.

%w& QiR




17" March 2003

Chester-Le-Street,
Co. Durham

Dear Sir,

I am writing in the hope that you would be able to
provide me with any existing information, documents or
memorandums relating to the unexplained aerial phenomena
reported in the Rendlesham forest area, near RAF Bentwaters
and Woodbridge on consecutive nights beginning 26"
December 1980. Any information would be greatly appreciated.

Yours Faithfully,




S
SC
From:

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,

WC2N 5BP
Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
(GTN)

Your Reference

Qur Reference

Glasgow D/DAS/64/3
14 March 2003

Thank you for your recent letter addressed to the Prime Minister regarding 'unidentified flying
objects'. Your letter has been passed to the Ministry of Defence and this office is the focal point
within the MOD for correspondence relating to UFOs.

First it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of
a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFOQ'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt’ to identify the precise nature of each
sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. We could not justify
expenditure of public funds on investigations which go beyond our specific defence remit.

With regard to the records of ‘UFO’ sightings reported to the MOD, it was generally the case that
before 1967 all "UFQ" files were destroyed after five years, as there was insufficient public
interest in the subject to merit their permanent retention. However since 1967, following an
increase in public interest in this subject, ‘UFO’ report files are now routinely preserved. Any
files from the 1950s and early 1960s which did survive are already available for examination by
members of the public at the Public Record Office, Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey,
TW9 4DU (Tel: 0208 876 3444 Fax: 0208 878 8905). Files from 1967 onwards will be routinely
released to the Public Record Office when they have reached 30 years old, in accordance with the
Public Records Act of 1958 and 1967.

Requests for information from files less than 30 years old are handled in accordance with the
Code of Practice on Access to Government Information (the Code), which encourages the
provision of information unless its disclosure would, for example, cause harm to defence, invade
on an individual’s privacy, or if it would take an unreasonable diversion of resources to respond to
arequest. Information requested is supplied wherever possible providing it does not fall under
one of the exemptions of the Code.



In your letter you also mention “a top secret room — no. 801” in the former Metropole Hotel
where UFO reports were examined, and question whether it is still in use. Room 801, Metropole
Building is believed to have been used by the Flying Saucer Working Party which was set up in
August 1950 at the suggestion of Sir Henry Tizard who thought “flying saucers should be
investigated”. Records show that at the 11™ meeting of the Joint Technical Intelligence
Committee in June 1951 the Chairman of the Flying Saucer Working Party presented his report.
The Committee decided that “the document should be regarded as the final report and, in view of
the conclusions the Working Party should be dissolved”. The papers of the Flying Saucer
Working Party and the final report have been released to the Public Record Office. Due to the
public interest in this report, a copy has also been included in the MOD F reedom of Information
Publication Scheme and can be viewed at www.foi.mod.uk, search under UFO, and then
Report. Directorate of Air Staff is the only department within the MOD which deals with UFO
reports today and our interest is limited to that described above.

Finally, you mentioned UFO reports possibly held by the FB.I and C.1.A. Clearly this is a matter
for the US government. If you wish to request information under the US Freedom of Information
Act please look at the US Bureau of Administration’s web site at www.foia.state.gov/ which
shows material already released and gives details of how to make a request.

I hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely,




** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **
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TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE
To VAS (A pqe- TORefNo 216 2 /2003

Date 2 7- 2 <%

The Prime Minister/SofS/Min(AF)/Min(DP)/USofS/MOD" has received the attached
correspondence from a member of the public, which this office has neither retained
nor acknowledged. Please send a reply on behalf of the PM/Minister/Department’.

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and
your reply should be sent within 15 working days of the above date. If,
exceptionally, this should prove impossible, an interim reply should be sent within
the same timescale. You should be aware that No 10 periodically calls for a sample
of letters sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his perusal.

An Open Government Code of Practice on Access to Government Information came
into force in 1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance with

the procedures set out in the Code (a full explanation is contained in DCI(Gen)
232/01; further information is available from DG Info on

Under Service First, all Departments and Agencies must ensure that they have simple
systems to record and track correspondence received from members of the public
(including details of the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply). This
information should be regularly monitored and reviewed against published targets. In
addition, we are required to keep information on the number of requests for
information, which specifically refer to the Code of Practice.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the accuracy of
your branch records on correspondence will be performed throughout the year.

Ministerial Correspondence Unit
Room 222, Old War Office Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2EU

tS: Ministerial Correspondence; e: ministers@defence.mod.uk;
w: http://main.chots.mod.uk/min_parl/

** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

* Delete as appropriate.
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! Dear WirBilair

i know that you are a very busy man & i don't wish to seem like a right pest but i -
‘was wondering if you couid possibly reiease aii the u.f.o. fiile's that the military appear to have -
aquired from ali over the couniry in the past 50 year's . | know that whenever anybody ask’s .
{the miiitary about the u.f.0.s that have ianded near & sometime’s right outside air base’s ali over
‘the country since the early 1950s & to show you what i mean i will give you a few exampie's.
: The exampies are

aircrew observed a ufo apparently following a Meteor jet fighter as it was comming in o iand .

(2) Tne West Maliing incident in 1953 when the two man crew of a Vampire jet night-fighter
‘reported observing a ufo whiie on a sector reconnaissance .

i3} The RAF pilots close encounter over Southend in 1954.
E{éi’} The landing at Broadiands in 1955 which at that time was the home of Lord Mountbatten.

{b} RAF BENTWATERSLAKENHEATH In 13/14 august 1956 when at least one uio was
tracked simuitaneousiy by no less than three ground based radars & one airbourne radar.

{b} The Wardie mystery of 15 February 1957 when a targe circular object was seen by
mdepedent witnesses & it even prompted an MP calied J.A. Leavey 10 tabie a House of
bommons question to the secretary for air requesiing an explanaiion. ‘

i7) HAF/USAF Upper Heyford 15 March 1983 when an unidentified object described as a
primary target by a US Air Force air traific controlier was tracked from about 5. 00pm to
9 15pm.

i have listed here in this ietter just afew oi the many sxghtmgs over the past 50 years &
aithough the cases that i have iisted here are aimost all from before the 1970s there are more
& more reports every year . There is also said to be a room where the air mmtstry is said 1o
have conducted top secret research into the ufo phenomenon at one of its offices in
Northumberiand Avenue, iondon . The report that | read stated that on the ninth floor of what
was formeﬁy the hotel Metropole, a top secret room --no.801--where aii reports of ufos were
coliected & studied by experts. I dont know if the room in questron is still bemg used by tne air
mlmstry to examine the uio reports that continue o get reported to the mmtary & pohce itis
said that at least 10,000 reports on file somewhere in Whitehall that cannot be explained by
conventionail phenomenon iike balloons, aircraft, birds or insects that make up about 90% of
ALL uio reports but there is still the 10% of reports that remain unexpiained that uioiogtsts find
mteresnng & if i recail correctly there are even more fiies hidden in the offices of the F.B.i that
are stil classified above top secret on the grounds of nationai secunty butthe U.S government

ciaims that ufos dont exist so the question arises how can something that does not exist pose '
a threat 1o national secumy 7. | know that you are a very busy man what with the commmg war
& all the probiems that you are navmg 1o deai with at the present time but perhaps you couid
even get Mr Bush to reiease ali ufo reports that are being heid by both the F.B.i & C.LA since
the C.I.A are rumoured to have started a group that deals EXCLUSIVELY with ufos that are
reporteti inthe U.S.. The group that the C.L.A are rumoured to have started are calied M.J.12
or MAJESTIC 1210 gwe it its full name & it was said to have been started in 1947 after the
infamous Rosweli crash . There wili of course be peopie who wili claim that there are no ufo
files in the government archives but there are fiies from the 1950s that refer 1o unexplained
itghts foliowing aircraft including one that fiew to within five feet of concorde when it was flying .

A SINCERELY
EE———— O S o S




From: EECIIRGN

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1a
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberiand Avenue, London,

WC2N 5BP
Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
E-Mail das-laopspol1a@defence.

Your Reference

Bis kel —

Hull
East Yorkshire Ra&/elarch 2003

Thank you for your letter dated 11 F ebruary 2003, concerning a sighting of an ‘unidentified
flying object’ over Hull and the surrounding areas back in December 1980.  This office is the
focal point for correspondence relating to ‘UFOs’.

I should perhaps explain that sighting reports are generally filed in the order in which they
are received. However, it is sometimes the case that members of the public submit reports at a
much later date, perhaps years after the sighting. These are not filed in chronological order.

You will appreciate that it would not be practicable in terms of time and resources to
conduct a complete search of all files from 1980 to the present day. However, I have examined
those from around the time and can confirm that they contained no reports from either military or
civilian sources pertaining to a sighting over Hull, around the last week of December 1980. I hope
this is helpful.




~Hull,

PR

East Yorks

Wit TR s e Y

Dear Sir/Madam Vhh fel

I am researching a case in the Hull and outlying area's which
occurred aroud last week of December 1980.

I appeciate this was some years ago, but feel you may be of help.
Firstly, this is not a 'Criminal' case, so does not infringe
anyones civil liberties, althogh, confidentiality is assured.
There was anomalous aerial activity on Christmas week, and

the following nights, the term U.F.0. has been used, though at
this time, it is the only term applicable. I have a number of
facts, and civilian witness testimony, and am trying to establish
that some of the 'Services' may have witnessed this event/s.

A book of the event is in process, and this enquiry is to further
solidify the accounts. If you could pass this query>on to your
retired staff, and others who may be able to elaborate, on an
already, very fascinating and enigmatic case, I would be very

grateful.

Yours Sincerely.
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Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)

Operations & Policy 1
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP

Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140

(Switchboard) 020 7218 90
(GTN)

Your Reference

Qur Reference

— DIDAS/64/3
essle ate
East Yorkshire 11 March 2003

Dear ST

Thank you for your recent letter regarding the Board of Inquiry file into the aircraft accident
involving Captain William Schaffner USAF. 1 will answer your questions in the same order as
your letter. ’

1. I have not seen the BBC Inside Out programme, but can confirm that a number of
photographs and details of Captain Shaffner’s last communication with ground controllers
were given to Captain Shaffner’s two sons who visited the UK to take part in the
programme. They in turn, made them available to the programme makers, as they are
entitled to do. These documents do form part of the Board of Inquiry file.

2. Yes, the Board of Inquiry file still exists in its entirety.

3. Board of Inquiry files into aircraft accidents vary in size depending on the complexity of
the circumstances of the accident and the amount of evidence gathered. The file involving
Captain Shaffner is 4 inches thick.

4. Once a Department has selected records for preservation, the Public Record Office (PRO)
has to check, catalogue and allocate them a unique PRO reference. The PRO has limited
resources and this process can take several months to complete. Once transferred there is a
delay of 70 days before documents are publicly available. The Aircraft Accident Report I
sent to you with my last letter has been assigned a PRO reference (AIR 2/19173) and we
hope it will be transferred within the next few months. As there is a public interest in this
particular accident the Board of Inquiry file is also to be reviewed for possible retention in
the PRO. If selected, we expect it to be at the PRO by the end of the year.

I hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely,
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‘DAS-LA-Ops+PoI1

From: Info-Records1

Sent: 05 March 2003 14:29

To: DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1
Subject: RE: Request for information

On collection there is a delay of 70 days (I assume that this is so the part of the PRO that collected the records has time to tell
all the other departments at Kew that the record is there! I kid you notl).

From: DAS-LA-Ops+Poll

Sent: 05 March 2003 14:02

To: Info-Records1

Subject: RE: Request for information

Than !5@ my ignorance, but can the Public look at these as soon as they are transferred, or is there any
delay between transfer and public access?.

----- Original Message---—-

From: Info-Records1

Sent: 05 March 2003 13:14

To: DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1
Subject: RE: Request for information

Your two questions:

1. the Aircraft Accident Report has been assigned PRO ref AIR 2/19173. It has not been transferred to the PRO. In
recent months there has been a considerable delay in transfers. However, I hope that transfer can be achieved with
the next month or two.

2. the BOI - as with the AAR transfer is likely to take some time, I hope that by the end of the year Kew will have it!

Sorry this is ali so vague, but PRO have to check our work and they have limited resources (I checker covering several
Departments).

From: DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1

Sent: 04 March 2003 10:20

To: Info-Recordsl; AHB(RAF)-Head of
Subject: RE: Request for information

Than i as I have answered my enquirers letter, I will send the file over to you.

When I answered this person’s last letter we sent him a copy of the Aircraft Accident Report (AAR) and told
him it had been earmarked for the PRO. He has now asked for an indication of when it will be accessible at
the PRO. Do you know?

With regard to the BOI file, if you endorse the file for retention in the PRO, when is this likely to be a
accessable to the public? i.e. as soon as possible or in 2022.

1



From: Info-Records1

Sent: 04 March 2003 07:24

To: DAS-LA-Ops+Polt; AHB(RAF)-Head of

Subject: RE: Request for information

The endorsement on the file - Destruction 2022 - is probably a Records 1 review decision. Ef.a 044-7{ FS/
7 3yo/70

As [previously discussed I am quite happy to overrule this decision and endorse the file for the PRO, subject Ceuk bo

to a final check on any potential sensitivity (I expect none). DASC need not get involved. Q ! ,

Please let me have the file and I will arrange for a final review, and probable transfer tom the PRO. "17’/ wo3

From: DAS-LA-Ops+Poll

Sent: 03 March 2003 17:03

To: AHB(RAF)-Head of; Info-Records1
Subject: RE: Request for information

- m files belong to DASC and | have only become involved with this one because

Ufologists have taken an accident and made it into an elaborate UFO story. in order to answer
the enquiries we received after the BBC Inside Out programme, | attempted to find out what
happens to BOI files and in particular to locate the one for this particular accident. Although
there are some BOI files open in the PRO, DASC were unable to say whether all the files are
sent to the PRO or whether only a few are selected. | assumed that as this accident happened
over 30 years ago the file would be in the PRO, but as we later discovered it was still held at
Hayes. | now have the filg | the cover is marked for Destruction in September 2022 (50 years
after the last enclosure). has difeady suggested to me that because this accident has
become particularly well known (all be it for misguided reasons) that consideration should be
given to permanently retaining this file in the PRO. | would fully support that view, but as | am
not the owner of file, | do not think it is for me to say.

F loRodwe have to approach DASC with this suggestion, or can you/your staff mark the file for
retention? Also it would appear that these files are generally closed for 50 years, so could it be
released to the PRO before 2022, as ¥ uggests?

From: AHB(RAF)-Head of

Sent: 03 March 2003 14:24

To: DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1; Info-Records1

Subject: RE: Request for information

TY t | suggest to you both that, with the amount of interest which this incident

has generated over the years, as well as a BBC documentary an dusggestions of
disinformation, we should simply place the BOI file in the PRO and refer enquirers there?
What think you both?

8
o

----- Original Message---—-

From: DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1
Sent: 28 February 2003 16:03
To: AHB(RAF)-Head of

2




Subject: RE: Request for information

n 4

o

With the help of ETSHISIRAIN Info-Records, Hayes have now found the BOI file and
sent it to me.

----- Original Message-----

From: AHB(RAF)-Head of

Sent: 24 February 2003 11:25
To: DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1

Cc: AHB3(RAF)

Subject: RE: Request for information
Importance: High

We hold the original of the accident card and a computer printout from Flight Safety,
but not the BOI file. If HAyes do not hold it then it was in all probability destroyed,
but we will check the PRO's holdings as well, since it is older than 30 years oid.

The computer printout does make reference to the exchanges between the pilot and
the ground controllers, but it is not a verbatim transcript.

| am out of the office from 1130 today until Thurs 0900. [f you need copies of the
card and the printout before then, or any other info please talk tgx

From: DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1
Sent: 21 February 2003 15:05
To: AHB(RAF)-Head of
Subject: Request for information

You may recall that last November the BBC made a programme about the loss
of a Lightning aircraft on the 8 September 1970 which resulted in the death of
the pilot,

Captain William Shaffner USAF. | have been asked some questions by a
member of the public concerning the Board of Inquiry file and | am trying to
locate it. There are some BOI files in the PRO catelogue but these only go up to
1968. DASC say they send their files to the archives at Hayes, but while Hayes
have got some BOI files, they can find no trace of this one. Therefore please
could you let me know if AHB holds the file? | know a copy of the aircraft
accident card, some photographs of the aircraft and the transcript of the RT
between the aircraft and the ground controller were given to the Shaffner family,
but | do not know whether they came from the BOI file, or were stored
separately.

| am grateful for any assistance you can give.

ggg-!%-gps&PoH
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. Search Results

You ran a basic search on "Board of Inquiry" restricted to reference(s): AVIA.

There were 14 hits within catalogue entry details. Hits 1 to 14 are shown below sorted by catalogue reference.

PRO Reference Title/Scope and Content Covering
Dates

AVIA 101/677 M@M&M@M 1965
AIB and RAF reports and proceedings of Board of Inquiry

AVIA 101/678 Buccaneer XK 524 at Hohem_hwg__—mm\@ﬂw@g 1965
RAF reports and proceedings of Board of Inquiry

AVIA 101/679 Lightning Mk3 XP 739 near Wattisham RAF station, Suff on 29 September 1965: 1965-1966
AIB and RAF reports and proceedings of Board of Inquiry

AVIA 101/680 Sioux XT 125 Helicopter near Musaymir, Aden on 6 December 1966: AIBand  1966-1967
RAF reports and proceedings of Board of Inquiry

AVIA 101/681 Lightning T4 XM 971 near Coltishall, Norf on 2 January 1967: AIB and RAF 1967
repotts and proceedings of Board of Inquiry

AVIA 101/682 Lightning Mk 3 XP 699 near Wattisham, Suff on 3 March 1967: AIB and RAF 1967
reports and proceedings of Board of Inquiry :

AVIA 101/683 Vulcan B2 XL 385 destroyed by fire at RAF Scampton, Lincs on 6 April 1967:  1967-1968
AIB and RAF reports and proceedings of Board of Inquiry

AVIA 101/684 Gnat T1 XM 707 near Kemble Glos on 30 June 1967: RAF and AIB reports and 1967
proceedings of Board of Inquiry

AVIA 101/685 Shackleton Mk 3 XF-702 near Lochailort, Invers on 21 December 1967: AIB and 1967-1968
RAF reports and proceedings of Board of Inquiry

AVIA 101/686 Vulcan B2 XM-604 near Cottesmore, Rutland on 30 January 1968: AIB and RAF 1968
reports and proceedings of Board of Inquiry

AVIA 101/687 Hunter TYA XL-611 near Salisbury, Wiltshire on 14 May 1968: AIB and RAF 1968
reports and proceedings of Board of Inquiry

AVIA 101/688 Lightning T5 XS-418 on transit flight to Stradishall, Suffolk on 23 August 1968: 1968
AIB and RAF reports and proceedings of Board of Inquiry

AVIA 101/689 Lichtning T6 X5-896 at Tengah, Singapore on 12 September 1968: AIB and RAF 1968
reports and proceedings of Board of Inquiry

AVIA 13/1380 Data and photographs presented at board of inquiry into accident to Breguet 1968
Atlantic 43 aircraft at Farnborough on 20 Sept together with associated

information

Sort results by covering dates.

Sort results by former reference.

Sort results using relevance ranking.
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http://catalogue.pro.gov.uk/SearchWithinHits.asp?ﬂdLettercodeRef=AVIA&ﬂdDivision 14/02/2003



From:
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations and Policy 1
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue,
LONDON WC2N 5BP

Telephone: (Direct dial
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000

(Fax)
CHOts address: DAS-LA-Ops+Poll
E-Mail: das-laopspoll@defence.mod.uk

FAX MESSAGE

TO: General Section — DR2 Hayes
SUBJECT: Location of file
DATE: 18 February 2003

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER: 1

I would be grateful if you could inform me whether you hold a Board of Inquiry
file for the following RAF aircraft accident. I have examined the PRO catalogue
which contains a number of Board of Inquiry files (PRO reference AVIA 101
series) but these only go up to 1968,

The file I am seeking concerns the loss of Lightning F6 XS894, 5 Squadron on
8 September 1970 off the Yorkshire coast. The pilot, Captain W Shaffner USAF

was killed.

1 believe the branch which dealt with Aircraft Accidents at the time was the
Directorate of Flight Safety (RAF) so the file may have the prefix DFS(RAF).

Please give me a call if you need any further information.
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DAS

1&No. ... “
GG Fre 2003
DAS (Lower Airspace) FEE .
Operations & Policy 1, —
Ministry of Defence, East Yorkshire. o

Room 6/73 Metropole Building, _

Northumberland Avenue,
London. WC2N 5BP.

Dear

Sorry for the long delay in replying to your letter of 5 November 2002.
Thanks for the enclosures of the Aircraft Accident report and the Accident card for -
the tragic events involving Captain W. O . Schafther on 8 September 1970; these were
very much appreciated. I note that some photographs and a transcript of Captain
Schaffher’s last communication with RAF Patrington featured on the BBC InsideOut
website, are these a part of the Board of Inquiry report?

After reading the report that you kindly sent, my curiosity is satisfied and I am sure
there was never any UFO in the Captain Schaffner tragedy; this was a later invention -
when the Grimsby Evening Telegraph and Hull Daily Mail newspapers published Pat
Otter’s story in October 1992. However, there are a few questions about the Board of .
Inquiry report for the Schaffner accident, which will help clear up some other widely
spread ambiguous ideas.

1. Does the Board of Inquiry report. for the Captain Schaffner air accident exist in
it’s entirety, are any parts missing or destroyed?

2. How thick is the Board of Inquiry report of the Captain Schaffner acc1dent‘7
(Several UFOlogists, authors and others, who claim knowledge of it state
different values for the thickness, one UFOlogist said it was 11 inches thick
and another stipulates over 4 inches thick). Knowing the approximate
thickness would be useful in further deconstructing the mythology.

3. Inyour last letter you mention that a copy of the report is ‘earmarked for .

~ preservation in the Public Record Office in the near future.” Can you glve any
indication when that report will be accessible?

Thanks again. Looking forward to your reply, I remain
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Sent: 13 February 2003 14:12
To: DAS-LAOpsPol1 a@defence.mod.uk

Subject: RE: E-mail of 9 feb 21:55

Thank you for replying. The problem is that the met office have no record of unusual weather on this occasion

and so this is what has made me extremely curious.
After having E-Mailed them | have sent the same message to several authorities just to see if | can get an

explanation thoughitis looking like it will remain a mystery.
Once again thank you for your time)

. te 643
@oss LA Opsrolta i
From: ’f’*’?‘z :?— .

----- Original Message--—-—
From: DAS-LAOpsPolla@defence.mod.uk [mailto:DAS-LAOpsPoIla@defence.mod.u\k]
Sent: 12 February 2003 11:46
To
Subject: E-mail of 9 feb 21:55

Your e-mail of 9 Feb21:55t0 public@ministers.mod.uk concerning strange weather conditions
over Leyland in Lancashire on 3rd Feb, has been forwarded to this office, which is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘unidentified flying objects’.

Considering the content of your e-mail, it perhaps might be more appropriate for you to contact
the Meterological Office. Their address is: London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 2SZ (Tel: 0845
300 0300 Fax: 0845 300 1300). Alternatively, you can e-mail them at enquiries@metoffice.com

| hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely

%gg!gps&mn a

14/02/2003
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@DAS-LA CpsPolta
From: DAS-LA OpsPolla
Sent: 12 February 2003 11:46
To: Section40 |
Subject: E-mail of 9 feb 21:55

Signed By: das-laopspol1 a@defence.mod.uk

Security Label: Signed
Dea

Your e-mail of 9 Feb 21:551t0 public@ministers.mod.uk concerning strange weather conditions over
Leyland in Lancashire on 3rd Feb, has been forwarded to this office, which is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to 'unidentified flying objects’.

Considering the content of your e-mail, it perhaps might be more appropriate for you to contact the
Meterological Office. Their address is: London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 28Z (Tel: 0845 300 0300
Fax: 0845 300 1300). Alternatively, you can e-mail them at enquiries@metoffice.com

| hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely

g%!g!gps&%“a

12/02/2003



** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

.. #%*TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

\ smi R‘O'? /E-MAIL

TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE

To Ihﬁﬁfgg) Qﬂ TORefNo ISUL, /2003

Date | ™ Fobo oo

The Prime Minister/SofS/Min(AF)/Min(DP)/USofS/MOD" has received the attached
correspondence from a member of the public, which this office has neither retained
nor acknowledged. Please send a reply on behalf of the PM/Minister/Department .

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and
your reply should be sent within 15 working days of the above date. If,
exceptionally, this should prove impossible, an interim reply should be sent within
the same timescale. You should be aware that No 10 periodically calls for a sample
of letters sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his perusal.

An Open Government Code of Practice on Access to Government Information came
into force in 1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance with
the procedures set out in the Code (a full explanation is ¢

ontained in DCI(Gen
232/01; further information is available from DG Info on

Under Service First, all Departments and Agencies must ensure that they have simple
systems to record and track correspondence received from members of the public
(including details of the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply). This
information should be regularly monitored and reviewed against published targets. In
addition, we are required to keep information on the number of requests for
information, which specifically refer to the Code of Practice.

#%» ALIRMOTIEd HOTH V NHAID HE OL »x

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the accuracy of
your branch records on correspondence will be performed throughout the year.

Ministerial Correspondence Unit
Room 222, Old War Office Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2EU

HOtS: Ministerial Correspondence; e: ministers@defence.mod.uk;
w: http://main.chots.mod.uk/min_parl/

** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

* Delete as appropriate.
élf: !

§

}‘/\

F\'«(&‘

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

Revised 5™ August 2002
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Ministers

From:
Sent: 09 February 2003 21:55

To: public@ministers.mod.uk

Subject: Wierd Weather 777
Dear Sir or madam,

| live in Leyland in Lancashire a small town just south of Preston.

On Monday 3" February in the early evening it was snowing lightly there was hardly any wind, when all of a
sudden a very very bright light lit up the curtains and for a split second appeared to be heading straight for the
window. This was followed immediately by an extremely loud bang like a crack of thunder but a lot louder.
Then everything went back to normal. No more thunder or any more flashes. To me it seemed as if this
phenomenon had occurred right outside my window.

On speaking to others they were saying the same thing ? | know for a fact that this also occurred at the same

time as far away as Royton, which is the other side of Manchester.
| have never in 51 years known it to either thunder or lighten whilst snowing and this did not seem like either

of those things.

It has been suggested that it was a Meteor but if this was the case it would have been on the TV news. The
incident has not been in any papers or news programs to my knowledge.

Can you shed any light on this subject.

Yours faithfully

!ey‘an! -

Lancs

10/02/2003
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From: IR o

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)

Operations & Policy 1a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP

Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

E-Mail das-laopspolta@def: :

Your Reference

Bibeles

Date
\\ February 2003

Middleton
Manchester

N
\) Zav

Thank you for your letter dated 27 January, which was passed to this office. We are the
focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘unidentified flying
objects’.

You requested a copy of documents concerning the alleged UFO sighting in Rendlesham
Forest, Suffolk in 1980. The Ministry of Defence file on this incident has been included in the
MOD Freedom of Information Act Publication Scheme on the Internet and can be viewed at
www.foi.mod.uk A search under Rendlesham Forest will take you directly to these papers.
Alternatively, if you wish to see all the material on UFOs included in the Publication Scheme,
please search under UFQO.

Yours Siacericliy




** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

¥* TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY ** Wro_s

TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE

To DAS LA FfFf TORefNo 1(R2 /2003
Date 6"d T=hn 200F,

The Prime Minister/SofS/Min(AF)/Min(DP)/USofS/MOD" has received the attached
correspondence from a member of the public, which this office has neither retained
nor acknowledged. Please send a reply on behalf of the PM/Minister/Department’.

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and
your reply should be sent within 15 working days of the above date. If,
exceptionally, this should prove impossible, an interim reply should be sent within
the same timescale. You should be aware that No 10 periodically calls for a sample
of letters sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his perusal.

An Open Government Code of Practice on Access to Government Information came
into force in 1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance with

the procedures set out in the Code (a full explanation is contained in DCI(Gen)
232/01; further information is available from DG Info on_

Under Service First, all Departments and Agencies must ensure that they have simple
systems to record and track correspondence received from members of the public
(including details of the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply). This
information should be regularly monitored and reviewed against published targets. In -

addition, we are required to keep information on the number of requests for
information, which specifically refer to the Code of Practice.

»» ALTHOTIId HOIH V NHATD HI OL *=x

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the accuracy of
your branch records on correspondence will be performed throughout the year.

Ministerial Correspondence Unit
Room 222, Old War Office Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2EU

g CHOtS: Ministerial Correspondence; e: ministers@defence.mod.uk;

w: http://main.chots.mod.uk/min_parl/

** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

* Delete as appropriate.

Yy &

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

Revised 5% August 2002
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Dear

-~

MIDDLETON

MANCHESTER .

Sir/Medam.
I believe the U F.0. sighting

Rear R. A, F. Weodbridge of mere then 20yrs
8ge has been released by the gaveﬁ?ent
under the freedem eof infermatien aet. I am
refering te the M, 0. D.ss restrieted
(Rendlesham file) in which a glewing triag?lar
object was diseribedin the woods, this file
ie noew released ag part of the opening of the
inner workings ef Whitehall. I weuld
&ppreciate an actual aeeurate copy eof this
file. =2né alse the statementsz of the AMERICAN

army persenell whe emtered the weod andhad a

clear ebservation of this phenomenen, er is

that 3till classifiéd.
(Thamk yeu.)

- —— - —
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From:_ ,

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberiand Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP

Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140

(Switchboard)
(GTN)

Your Reference
Our Reference
D/DAS/64/3
Hull Date
East Yorkshire 4 March 2003

T'am writing with reference to your request for a copy of file D/DS8/75/7 — Unidentified F lying
Objects- Satellite Debris. '

I 'am now in a position to provide a copy of the file, which is attached. Personal details such as

names and telephone numbers have been removed in accordance with the Data Protection Act
1998.

Yours sincerely,
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The National Archives
UFOS & Satellite Debris
Copy of a MoD file on “UFOs and Satellite Debris” from 1979 released to a UFOlogist in East Yorkshire during 2003. These papers include a copy of a Home Office briefing on satellite accidents circulated to police and emergency services following an incident in 1978 when a Russian satellite powered by a nuclear reactor disintegrated over northern Canada.
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REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT
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REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

With Compliments

F6 Division
(Emergency Services)
Home Office

Queen Anne's Gate
LONDON SW1H 9AT

REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT




SUBJECT 1 SKYLAD RESHTRY

*REF: STATE 128102

1, SUWi¥ARY. A4S FoLLovw-gpP 7T !
USE If CCHHNECTICH VITH FCSSIBLE GVERSTAS IMPACT CF SRY
CUTLINED BELGY ARE FROCEDURES RELATING TO AVIATIOHN &v
TRAFFIC CGHTRCL, WHICH US FEDLRAL AVIATICH AD@IiIsST:
IHTENDS TO USE. SXYLAB ACTION CFFICERS AT ALL PLSTS Shan
KOTE THAT PARAS 7 AKD 8 BELOY ESTABLISH SIMILAR..FROCEDRURES
YHICH VILL BE USTD BY THE DEP RTHERT'S SKXYLAB CONT INGEMNCY
YCREING GROUP I ConVEYING 14

RUATION ON SKYLAS'S FIHAL
€IBITS AKD REENTRY TO PgsTs,

]
KD SUnMARY,

2,1k ASSESSING TYZ RISK TO AIRCRAFT FRCY THE REENTRY &F
SKYLAD FRAGMENTS, TIS FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION HAS
DECIDED THAT THE RISK, ALTHOUGH HOT LARCGE, ISAVOIDABLE

KD THEREFORE THAT- CcRTALN ACTIGNS ARE APPROFRI-
KTE 1l US CONTROLLED AIRSPACE, THKE FaA IHTEWDS TG USE ITSs
AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM TO SEQUEHTIALLY CLose eLCCKS oF

D@IESTIC AIRSPACE LYIHG UNDER POTENTIAL REZNTRY DESR IS

TRACKES &4HD TO DIVERT AIR CARRIERS FRQY ENTERIRG THESE BLGCHS
FCR PERIGDS ON THE €RDER GF TWENTY HINUT-S PER BLOCK SHGULD

-
’

1

{ THE FREVICTED FINAL REEHYRY CRBITS THREATEN AT AIRSPACE;

CHAL CIVIL AVIATIGHN ORGANIZAT Ion (ICAEd, THE Fak

, vl O IHTERMATIONAL CLASS 1 ¥OTICE TG AIRWMEN

} VAT AN) BUMBER 72149, JUSE 7 FOR YGALD-VIDE DISTRIBUTICH

3 TG IRTEREATIOHAL HOTAM OFFICES ADVISI®NG (A) oF iHNTZEDED

] us sCticus VITH RESPECT YO CIVIL AIRSPACE UWDER US CONTR L
FID (B) THAT YTHE FAA INTEEDS TO MAKE AVAILABLEY Tz IRFT A~
TICH &ZCESSARY 70O FERFORM SUCH PROCEDURZS IF SINILAR
ACTIONS ARE DEENED NECEZSSARY BY OTHER COUNTRIES,

] 3. It ACCORDANCE ITH FAA RESPONSIBILITIES WITHIN THE
: 5T

4 A« ALTHOUGH THS EXACT TIME ARD LCGCATION ©F SXTLAB REENTRY
CLENGT BE ACCLRATELY PREDICTED, THE-APPROXI®ATE TIME oF
LIKELY REEKYRY, CCORRESPONDING TO FANILY GF CONSEZCUTIVE
CRBITS, CaN BE DETERMINED YWITK ISCREASING CERTAINTY AS THE
TIME GF REENTRY IS APPROACHED, BASED Urox PREJECTIONS T35

IE PRGVIDED TO 1)< FAA OF =THE TIME 4xD SECIRAPHIC LOCATIOY
CF THE SATELLITED DURING THE FlMAL PEEuTRY PHASE, THE FaA
VILL TRANSMIT, VIa INTERNAT IONAL HOTAM, THE GECGRAPKIC
CGORDINHATES oOF AIRSPACE BLGCXS ¥WITH CCRRESPCIDIKG TIMES SUR-
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’;';Z&G YHICH TH BLGCKS ARE FOTERTIALLY VITRIE THE IMPacCT E
' FCOTIRIUT, THZ DIMENSInNS oF THEISE ELgCus vILy Be. APIFRaXl -

MTLLY 2,000 11 X 200 K4 EXTENDING IR ex Gieywd LEVEL UPp,

e T L
.
’

HG THE FIBAL 24 KSURS FRISY 76 REENTRY, A SERIES oF
OTAS VILL LE YRANSHITTED. THSSE UILL REFLECT THE
LNCREASING CIRYALNTY WIT)i UHICH THE ACTUAL REFfirdy (2RITS.
PAY EE LETERUINZL,  THE PLANHED HOTAN TRARSNISSICH AND Cole
T84T ARE AS FULLGYS: R, L

Rk omeiiod A

R e e T R
e,

‘REERTRY TlxE tUH ERSCCRED) MESSAGE CGNTEMNT (UNDER SCCRED)

T HINUS 24 mis, - - PREDICTED TINEFRANME FER REEKTRY
T Bitus 12 1®s, - ' FREDICTED TIEFnanzE FeR HEENTRY
T BIKUS 6 KRS, - PREDICTED TIMEFRAME Fox REENTRY,
.- C =. - . IKFGRMATIcH oy NIRSPACE BLOGCXS .

- : ACTUALLY: AFFECTED
s ADVISCRY THAT SKYLAB HAS REEN-
- TERED AKD HG FURT)=R TRANSHIS-

R I ORI T

R Oy TP T

T G > s won e -

2 Rl T JINOR

) SIGNS 1AY EE EXPECTED,

€ THE INFCREATION 1IN PRRAS i-4, ALCYG YITH A SAGFLE NGT AM
‘FCRMAT, IS BZIHG TRAXSHITTED BY THE FAA T6 ALL CLASS |
INTEREATIGNAL HOTAN RECIPIENT COUNTRIES. THIS CUTL IRE ¢F
FAR LCTICN ALD INTEuTICNS 1¢ FREVIDED FER YGUR USE AS
APFROFRIAYE 1y ADVISI®G - HOST CGUNTRIES' SKYLAS CONTACT POILHT
GF SKYLAB STATUS_&HD CCHTINGEHCY ACTICHS BZ ING TAKEH BY Faa,

ARY BECISICH REGARDING THE CLOSIEG ©F €R DIVERSIOH CF AIR~
C@RAFT FLICHTS ooy THE BELCCKS 8F AIRSPACE TG o IDENTIFIED
I THE Faa ECTAMS 1S-SOLELY THAT COF TET COVER EMENT MAVIHG
RESFCHSIBILITY FOR THAT AIRSPACE, P2STS SHaULD RETCRT AHY
SIGRIFICANT FRECAUTICKARY FREPARATIONS BY LOCAL AVIaTION

AUTHCRITIES THAT CoME TO THEIR ATTEHNTION, :

v emremmp——— - -

7. ALL POSTS wILL B FioVIDED WITH INFCRMATICN TO PASS ;
T9 NOST COUNTRY AUTHERITIES ON THE PROJECTED REEHTRY PARA- :

VETERS OF SXYLAB BEGINNING AT T MINUS 48 HOURS, SUCH MES- :

SAGES VILL KQT IDENTIFY jSPECIFIC ALRSPACE ELOCKS BUT VILL

PROVIDE SUFFICIENT INFOAMATION TO ALLGY IDERTIFICATION oOF

THE FROJECTED REENTRY TRACK AwD ASSOCIATED DEf 1S FooT -

FRIRT, PREDICYICH UPDATES WILL BEF FRCVIDED BEGINHING AT 48

sOURS EEFQRE EXPECTED REENTRY (T HINUS 48) AiD AT T HIKUS

36, T MINUS 24, T KINUS 18, T HINUS 12, T MINUS 6, T MIHUS

2 AID AT T, THE HESSAGE AT T YILL LE FOLLOJED BY A KESSAGE

CONF'IRMING THE RELKTRY AS S6QM AS COLFIRMATCRY REPCATS ARE

RECEIVED. THIS CGULD OCCUR FREH ONE TO SIx HOURS AFTER

REELTRY. .

8. DEPARTMENT INTEHDS TG PROVIDE POSTS WITH MAPS ON VHICH f

RE PRIKTED CODED TRAJECTORIZS OF SKYLAE TO PERMIT FASY -
IDEKTIFICATION OF THE FROJECTED TRACK. IF DISTRIBUTION OF
THE MAPS SHOULD NCT BE CCNPLETED BGEFCRE REENTRY THE TRACK

VILL BE IDENTIFIED BY TINE IN GREENYWICH MEAN TIME (GMT) ;
. FLONG VITH THE CORRESPCKDINS LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE POLNTS :
3 OF A STRAIGHT LINE APPROXIMATION TO THE APPROPR LATE SEGHMEINT ;
OF THE TRACK, .
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9. IT 1S EMPHASIZED THAT THE RISK TO AIRCRAFT IN FLIGHT IS i

/; CORSIDERED MINIMAL AND THAT THE ACTIGH PROPOSED BY THZ Faa :
j IS IKTENDED TO AVOID EVEN THAT Winisal RISK, LR _ {.
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MEMORANDUM

To ‘SQ\’ i i'
we DS BC  MB.
L1

Your ref

I wderstapny .Y |
JM ashaal Ny
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Official communications vo be addressed to the Chief Superintendent

NORTH WALES DIVISIONAL POLICE HEADQUARTERS
- BODHYFRYD R
POLICE
WREXHAM
COUNTIES OF CLWYD AND GWYNEDD CLWYD

LL12 7BW.

TEL. No. (iD

Ref: D/2/8T/DR. Your Ref: Date: 22nd June, 1079,

'
Ministry of Deferce (D.S. 8¢),
Room 8241, The Main Building,
Whitehall,

LONDON,

SW 1.

v
’-

Dear Sir,

Unidentified Debris - Saturday 16th June, 197¢ -

At 5 a.m. on Saturday, 14th June, 1077 Mis= (NP ot the above
B wo¥an up hy the sound of rorething fallsin

- QIR vent outside 2nd found twenty piece £
Leen czused to the house. \’-Qc- was concerned becszurse
"

iq

on the ro2f of her

[OIR¢
o]

4
¢ not like any substance in, on or z2round the hous~ snd helieved
come from the sky, verhaps the sky lab satelite.

2 por. on Tuesday, 10+th June Miss—f- revorted this incident +op
e at T.langollen Folice Station, and 23 a result vou
ormed by telephone,

I now attach the sample you reaussted.

The debris collected was divided into three samwnles snd placed into
[=]

1
marked sealed volythene bags. The other two samples have been retaired a2+
Tlanrollen.

. Yours faithfully,

REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT
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UK CONFIDENTIAL

@

D/DSTI/17/9

DS 8¢ Sqn LarClNNEED

DEBRIS FROM SPACE

Reference: D/S4(Air)8/1B

1. I attach a copy of the Home Office circular on satellite accidents which you
requested,

2. On the matter of the BBC TV documentary and Ms— request, we arranged
for the object which supposedly fell on Eastbourne golf course to be examined with
a view to determining its origin. Qur investigation has led us to conclude that
it is simply a piece of molten scrap métal., There is noc positive indication that
ifcame from space. Consequently 1t has been diSposed of. I suggest you inform
the 3BC that the object is no longer available and furthermore, prior to disposal
MOD Research Staff were unable to positively identify it as an object from Spaces

No mention should bé made of the potential inteélligence TM/L—LJMWE‘C

the time of discovery of the object.

DI 54
18 June 79 Met

UK CONFIDENTIAL
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®
LOOSE MINUTE o ‘

D/sk(Air)8/1B
DDSTI

Copies to
DISk
DIS55

1. You spoke to me in March about the increasing interest in debris from Epace
and the circulsr which, at your request, the Home Office would be sending to
Civil Police Forces to enaure that any debris found by the public was reported
to MOD. I agreed that as ©y branch (then kntwn as Shf(Air)) slready handleqd
coriespondence about UFOs, it might be quoted in tho circular zs the address to
which the Police should write. So far we have had no letters or telephone calls
from the Police or thig subject.

to
Squadron Leagder I fcbbed her off but
she will probably ring again and I should be grateful for urgent advice on the
ansver she should be given.

3¢« I am 8till not clear how she got my name unless it wvas quoted by the
Esstbourne Poljce, Incidently, I have not seen the Home Office circular. Do
you thirk I could have g copy?

13 Jun 79
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HOME OFFICE
Queen Anne’s Gate, LonpoN, SW1H 9AT
Direct line: o1-213
Switchboard: o1-213 3000

Our reference:

Your reference: 6. June 1979

The Chief Executive

County Councils )
District Couneils ) .

London Borough Councils

in Bngland and Wales

The Director General, the Greaster London Council
The Town Clerk, City of London

Chief Officers of Police ;

Chief Fire Officers in England and Wales

Dear Sir
Satel C = SKY
The United States space laboratory "SKYLAB" 4g expected to descend

from orbit within the next .few weeks., A note is enclosed giving information
about the situation as et present known or foreseen. This may be used in

answering enquiries from the public.

2. The special arrangements described in
will not be applicable, since SKYLAB o

PN

3¢« The risk of injury or damage by debris from SKYLAB falling in this

country is extremely remote, In the unlikely event of an incident occurring,
the nornal emergency services (fire, ambulance, police) should be able to

handle the situation within their normal resources,

4. 1If, despite the probabilities, debris does land in this country, the
police are likely to become aware of the fact locally. Chief officers of
r8 of any confirmed landing of debris as

police are asked to give particula
promptly as possible to Mr

Head of S4 £ (Air), Ministry of

Defence, Main Bu;.lding, Whitehall, London SWiA 2HB, preferably by telephone
L)

(no. .

5« Any enquiries about the

Home Office, F6 Division (Mr tel. no. Mr
tel. or Mr tel. no, or by telex
(no qmluteide rormal office hours the duty officer may be

contacted, tel. no.

Yours faithfully

REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

Home Office Circular No ES 5/1979
: . 3 1

subject of this letter may be addressed to the




TEE AMERICAN SPACE STATICK SEITAB

SKYLAB was launched as a spaeca laboratory in 1973 and was mamed
until Pebruary 1974. I% hes row come to the end of iim iife and
is expected to fall to esarlth lowarls the end of June or the first
half of July 1979.

The satellite is aboui 1G5 fest long by 20 feet wide and vweighs
about 70 tons. It confaina no muclear material, It is fiited

with gas jets by which its attltude in space can bs corrected, but
it has no propulaion system which could take it away from the earth,
nor can it be destrxeyed. 48 it gradually loses speed it falls
closer to the sarth, and vhen it enisrs ths outer stmoaphere this
will happen more quickly. It is sxpected that eventually friction
with the air will csuse it to break up, probably into some thousands
of pieces most of which will be burnt up before they reach the
earth's surface, but it is possible that many pieces could survive
and strike the ssrih over & wide area,

The descent of the satellile iz being contimuously monitored and

the US authorities ars making informaiion regularly available to the
media. But the time of its fall is unlikely to be known more
accurately until about 10 days befors it happens, and an indication
of the aree in which the dsdbris might land will probably rot be
available until a few hours im advance,

SKYLAB cirecles ghe ﬁaf%hbia an orbit which lies between the
latitudes of 50°F amd 50°83. This just crosses the southern-most
part ¢f Cornwall, bui if it breaks up the pieces might be scattered
up to about 50 miles each side of the orbit and the area in which
fragments might land includes most of Cornwall, southern Devon and
Dorset, the Isle of Wigh% and the coastal areas of Hampshire and
Sussex., If any pisecea should drop here they are far more likely to
fall comparatively harmlessly in open country than to cause any
injury or damsge %o buildings. It ia extremely unlikely, however,
that any debris will land im this country, having regard to the
small area affected comparsd with the area of the eerih traversed
by the satellite'’s orbiis,

Even if a forecast can bs msds, nearer the time, as to the area

in which SKYLAB may come down, it will be quite impossible %o

say where any particulsr piece would land, The emergencry cervices
(fire, ambulancs and police) are accustomed to dealing with accidents
causing damage or injury. If suyome should suffer {rom SKYLAB's fall,
any claim for compensation would be dealt with in aacordence with

the appropriate iatermaticpal convention, under whichk the launching
state would be responsitle for settling claims.
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HOME OFFICE f LALERECEVEL 1y
Queen Anne’s Gate, Lonpon, SWikl 9AT P 54
Direct line: 01-21 3 g 23 APR 2

Switchboard: o1-213 3000

Our seferencer

Your references ' 20 April 1979 L C
For Action: Chief Officers of Police in England and Wales
For Information: Chief Fire Officers in England and Wales

Chief Executives/Clerks of -

The Greater London Council and all County
Councils in England and Wales

The Common Council of the City of London,

London: Borough Councils and all District Councils
in England and Wales . '

Dear Sir

Home Office Circular No ES 5/1979

Satellite Accidents

Introducticon

‘Following the descent of a nuclear-powered Soviet satellite in Canada on

2k January 1978, consideration has been given to contingency arrangements
for dealing with the possibility of a similar incident in the

United Kingdom. It is recognised that the likelihood of such an accident
is remote. Moreover, the additional hazards to life from nuclear-powered
satellites are very smuall and are limited to potential exposure to
radicactive debris following accidental re-entry. Nevertheless, the
special considerations that affect the use of nuclear materials and the
safety standards applied to them make it rrudent to desvise plans to deal
with such an incident on United Xingdon territory, should it ever occur.

2+« A crash involving a satellite which was not powsred by nuclear fuel
would present problems whica would fall to oe dealt with through norumal
major accident procedures. This circular is therefore concerned only with
contingency arrangements for dealing with the crash of a satellite which is
known to be nuclear-powered or whose energy source has not been estzblished
(but see paragravh 21 for reporting arranzements for non-nuclear space
objects). Similar circulars are veing issued by the Scottish Office and
Northern Ireland Office.

Features of a Satellite Accident

3. In the absence of extersive experience it is difficult to rake. any
firm assumptions about the seatures of a satellite accident. A major
proolem is that the prediction of the location of a satellite's point of
return to earth is very difficult. Although it is likely that knowledge

-
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of changes in the orbital pattern which might lead to
premature return to earth would bs availsble nsny hours
or even days before re-entry occurred, it would not be
such that & reasonably accurate prediction of the final
orbit over the earth could be made until 12-24 hours
before impact. Even then forecasts of the pracise point
of re-entry alorg this track night still be in error by
thousands of iilometres., It is therefore vrobavlie that
accurate werning would rot te available until a Yew minrutes
before impact, &nd it is possidle that there wight be no
warning at all,

4o On re-entry into the earth's atmosphere, the behaviour

of the satellite would largely be determined by its mechanical
construction. Some satelliites are designed in such a way that
they will disintegrate on re—eniry; others are so designed
that fairly large components will remain intact on entering
the earth's atmosphere. The debris from a crashing satellite
might thus vary from minute dust rarticles to heavy and
slzeable objects, and the latter might include the raedioactive
gsource ~ but any part might be radioactive.

5« Although the parametors of the orbit of =z creshing
satellite can be fairly closely definsd, debris might Tall
over an area 2000 kilozetres lonz oy 200 kilouetrss wide. It
would not thererore be possibie to alert volice forces on a
selective vbasis; in the event of a warning that a satellite
might crash in or nesr the United Xirgdom, all police forces
would have to be alerved.

6. The crash of a nuclear-powered satellite would present
particular problems such as -

a. there would be a possible radiastior hazard,
the degree of which could not be determined in
- advance;

b. debdris from the crashed satellite might be
scattered over a very large area, ferhaps the greater
part of the country;

€+  individual pieces of debris might be very small,
yet each might present & small radiation hazard,

There would be no explosion of the type associzted with the
~detonation of an atomic bomb, .

Continzency irronzexents

Ts  If the malfunctioning of a satellite becarz knounbefore
it ceme out of orbit the Hinisiry of Defence (10D) would be
responsible for arranging for ths preparation of an assessment

-2-
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Chief Officers will no doubt wish to consider irn advance
what procedure should be instituted locally to allocate
reference mumbers to firdings., Ons way would bs for the
force operationsi neadquarters to allocate & unigue serial
numbsr to each finding ss soon ss there is reasoa to
believe thet it may nave come frou a satelliie. Bsch
reference nuuber should consist of two letiers identifying
the police forea concerncd followed by a number allocated
locally (e.g. ¥P7), Following are the letters to be
ircorporated in thase refersnce rumbers:

Avon and Scmerset AV Lincolnshixra
Bedfordshire BB Herseyside
Cambridgeasnirs CA - Metropolitan
Cheshire cd Norfolk
City of London CcY Rorthamptonshire
Cleveland cv ~ Yorthunbria
Cumbria ' CH North Vales
Derbyshire DB North Yorkshire
Devon and Cornmwali DC 4 Nottinghamshire
Dorset = DO ' South Vales
Duzham hli) South Yorlshire
Dyfed-Powys DP Staffordshire -
Egsex BX Suffolk
Gloucestershire GL Surrey
. Greater Manckester GH Sussex
Gusnt | GW Thames Valley
Hampshire HA . Warwickshire
Bertfordshirs HB Hest Herecia
HRumberside HU Yest Midlands
Leng KB Yest Yorkshire
Lencashire LA Wiltshire
Leicoetershire B
-2 -
__UNGCLASSIFIED
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of the possible risks to the United Kingdom., A Covernment
decision would then bte sought on whether the poiice should

be alerted ard whether a public statensnt should be made,

If such action were decided on, overall responsibility for

the measures to deal with an ircideni would bte exercised

fron a central control point in Whitehall, in e nmammer
similar to procedures already established to handle a
terrorist incicent and wita sirilar Hinisterial and senior
ofiiciel represcntation Tfrom all the Government Departuments
concerned. Varning to the police would be given by means

of a broadcast over the Police Fational Computer (FHC) systenm.
The focal point for the collection of scientific data would
be the Atomic Weepons Rescarch Establisnment (AVR2),
Aldermaston, which would ir conjunction with the National
Radiological Protection Boerd (WRFB) arrenge for eppropriate
secientific and tecnnical advice to be nade aveiladle to
central Government and to police forces who might be involved.

8.. On receipt of the warning message, police forces should
arrenze to gather reports of debris. Chief fire officers
should be infornesd of the warning and asked to notify the
rolice prompily of any roports which they may recsive. Fire
service personnel are traincd to fight fires involving
rediocactive sources and have a limitsd range of equipzent for
the detection of radiation; they are able to confirm the
Presence of sonie vut not all types of rzdiosctivity, and are
not able therefore to say authoritatively that debris is not
radioactive,

9. VWhen reports of suspected or actual locations have been
received, the police should teske such steps as may be needed
locally to prevent people entering areas which may be dangercus
because of radiosctive material (see also varagrapn 15 balow).
For edvice as to the dangers of radivactivity and for the
exanination and disposal of suspect material thay should call
upon the National Arvergements for Incidents involving
Radioactivity (the NAIR schene). Under this the irmediate
attendance of the Stage 1 confact is requested, followed if
necessary by calling out the Stege 2 establishment

(Eore Office Circulers BES 7/1972 and ES 3/1977). The NAIR
representatives shouid sdvige local police on their owm
initiative until contact is estavlishzd with, and scientific
and tectnical advice received Trom, AVRE and/or IRFB under the
arrencenents described in paregraph 7. All persons should ba
told to Xeep well away from possible radioactive debris.
Although highly unlikely, soue large pieces of debris might
heve radiation {ields of significance over distances of the
order of 100 neires, end some limited evacuation mizht be
necessary; widespread continuous contemination is, however,
unlikely. Advice on the degree of evecuation recuired would
be available in the first instance from the WAIR representatives

-3 -
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and subsequently from representatives of ths AVRE and the
NRPB, In the case of daragse requiring rescue or firefighting
operations, the possivle nhazard from radioactivity should be
borne in mind and existing disaster plans rolating to rescus
operations in such circunstances should be inplementud as
appropriste,

1, 10. Details of all findinzs of materisl which the police

have reason to believe is satellite debris should bte reported
immediately, together with a brief outline of the action taken

- and quoting g tnique reference nusher ldentifying the police

force concerned. Such reporis should be sent via the FiC

syetem to New Scotland Yard (from where they will be passed to
the central control point) in accordance with standard proforma
headings - gee dnnex A. This will ensble g nationwids picture

of confirmad sightings to be built up ang consideration to be
given to the need for specialist dssistance. The central

control point will pass the reports received to the scientific
data centre at AWRE (paragraph 7 above), If debris is expected
OVer a congiderable area of +he country it may be neceasary to
set up a field operations centre to provide overall direction

of both land and air searches, and thig centre would operate
within general directions provided by the central coatrol point.
Special cormunications eguivpment available at the central control
point could be deployed locally if there wora a nesd to reinforce
facilities in particular areas.,

1. If the warning time was enly a matter of ninutes, it would
not be possidble to alert police lorces before reports of falling
debris tegan to come ir. A FVC broadecesst wouléd, however, be

sent as soon ag possible and a subsequent messeage would confirm
that the central control point arrangements hagd been established,
The reports required under parazraph 8 above ghould then be
Passed immediately to the control point,

12, If no varning at all were received, the first indication
that a satellite had crashed might be reporis to the police of
debris, 1In Lany cases such reports micht prove to be false or
it might be Tossivle to establish immediately that the debrig.
could not have come from & satellite. lrenover a revort of
debris has been confiraed, however, and fhere ere no valid

Fasons for believing that the debris could not have forzsd

rart of s Satellite, the action outlined in paragrarn 9 above
should be taken and the central contiol point chould be rotified
immediately, The epmopriate contact is +re Duty 07ficer on

01 or Q. Action would then te taker to trinz tha
central control roint arrengements into operation if necessary.

Sesrch fo-r Unrerortad Freoments

13. Since much of the debris would te very srell many of the
fraguents wouid not be sighted ari umneticed irradieted detris
right be scattered over en area of thousandsg of square

-4-

REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

ARSIARSIESD




UNBEASSWEDED

kilometres. A major search operation wight have to be
- mounted to locate radiocactiive fragmsnte, Whather to
mount a search, .ard if so vhat arsa should be covered,
would be decided by the central control point.
Arrangemants would be mads to deploy, using the
framework of the NAIR scheme, the resources of evary
available technical support service, including teens from
¥OD, NRFB, United Kingdom Atomic Bnergy Authority (UXARA)
British Nuclear Fuels Limited (BNFL) and the Bloctricity
Generating Boards, using svecialist sircraft snd vehicle
search techniques, In rural areas the rost effective
initisl search to locate major sources of radioactivity
might be from the air. Folice forces would then be asked
to organise ground searches of specific areas under
arrangements by the central control point or forward

operations centre and with the advice of AYRE and NRFB
staffs,

Recovery of Frogments

14, Special arrangements would be made centrally.under
AVRE advica for the recovery of all fragments, when they
had been located and sxamined, and these would bs notified
to the police forces corcerned. ¥here, in the interests of
public safety, and on seientific edvice,a fragment

is removed from the point of impact, the central control
point should be informed where it is to be stored while
avaiting recovery. '

15 It is for the Government to decide whether, end if so
by what means, a public warning of danger fronm radiocactivity
should te given. In reachirg that decision, the need to
Prevent unnecegsary elarm would be carefully considered.
Chief Officers should therefore ensure that rothing is done
locally to anticipate a Government statement.,

Press and Publicitr

16. It is essential that those dealing locally with a
satellite accident and the Government ‘eam in Whitehell
should not issue inconsistent statements. Chie? Officers
should ensure thet all loceal press onquiries are directed

to a senior officer at force headquarters, who is briefed to
deal with them, workinz in close liaison with Government
Information Officers who would make aporopriate arrangements
to co-ordinate the national dissemination of information
from Vhitehall.
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Extra Costs ; {

17+ International law makes provision for a country in which
a satellite falls to be reimbursed for any damage and other
costs arising from the incident. In order to establish facts
and enable costs to be calculated, for inclusion in any claim
submitted by the United Kingdom, police forces (and fire ang
local authorities) should keep a record of all debris found
and all action taken from the receipt of the warning message
(or, if no warning message is given, from the receipt of the
first reports of falling debris) until the incident is closed,

Claims Procedure

18. The Government is under an obligation to consider claims
from the general public for injury or death following & nuclear
accident and there is already a registration procedurs in
existence for this purpose. In the event of a nuclear powered
satellite accident a Government announcement would be published
~about how to obtain registration forms to provide information o+
assistance in looking into claims for compensation by thos2 in
the affected area at the relevant time,

Communications

. 10
19. As indicated in paragraph g, reports will be sent via the
PNC terminal in New Scotland Yard and from there, depending on
the volume of traffic, by Telex or by courier to the central
control point. Any general directions issued by the control
point will be sent by these means.

20. Messages addressed to the central control point should be
confined to operational matters concerning the search for debris,
public control, etc. Any enquiry about subsidiary administrative
matters arising in consequence of the operations envisaged in

this circular should be addressed to the Home Office, F6 Division -

by telephone to Mr (tel no (ANINNNND) o-
Mr — (tel no ) or by Telex message. The

normal Home Office Telex number is . The additional
number @l (answer back code QD) ray be activated to
handle such messages exclusively when the need arises

Non-nuclear debris from space

21. As indicated in paragraph 2, the contingency arranzements set

out in this circular are applicable to the crash of a satellite known
or believed to be carrying radicactive material. Nuclear powered
satellites are few but many non-nuclear satellites and other space
debris are in orbit and there is continuing likelihood of such objects
falling from space and parts ef them surviving re-entry to the
atmospnere and landing on the earth's surface. Though the likeliihood

-6 -
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RESERSSIFED

is smgll the police may become aware of such debris if th

fall is observed and reported to them. In that eventl':'e

g:f:igreciazid if chief officers would inform the Hi;i:;rﬁozid

pete °€ S0 that the object may be examined and 4f {ble

;ge;tlfled. The Eoint of contact at the Minril:t:‘; i?sgzgiice

Main.er, Head of‘s:{»f(!fir) 1 Ministry of Defence ‘
18y Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB (tel no’~)

Yours fai thfully

REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT
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ANNEX A
SATELLITE ACCIDENT REPORT PROFORMA

To be reported viz the Police National Computer terminal in
New Scotland Yard to the Government Central Control Point
(see paragraph &) [0

ADDRESSEE ~ 02B6 SATELLITE

Iiem
ALPHA ~ Pron (state nams of force).,
BRAVO Data/Time (state ONE, tims of sighting;

TWO, time report submitted).,
CHARLIE Faference No (state local unique ref no *),

DELTA Exsct location of debris (giving grid reference
end rap sheet numberp whero possible; otherwise
by direction ang disteance from easily identified
proint on Ordnance Survey map).

BCHO Dogoription (state rovgh size ard shaps, material,
whether radisactivs),

FOXTROT Casualties/Demace (briof description of dead/

o seriously injured ang damage tokproperty).

GOL# RV (state location, televhore number if available,
of guide to lead investisstor to incident),

HOTEL Action (state what action taken locally or
proposed and any other relevant information),

INDIA Assistance already at or ordered to scene, other
than polics.

JULIET Assisiance Required (state type and approximate
numbar).

* It will ve very important, in making initial reports ard

to assist subsequent action and enguiries, to identify eaen
firding of Possibly dangerous devris by r2ans of a refersncs
rmuber unique to that finding, Tas rsference nunber, when
allocated, should be notified to those concerzed with action on
the spot as well as to the central governuent control point,

-1 -
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7/
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE D38¢ . C/
Main Building Whitehall London SW1A 2HB

Telephone 01-218 (Direct Dialling)
01-218 9000  (Switchboard)

The Chief Superintendent,

s s . - - Your reference
Divisional Police Headquarters

2 VLS 1O D/2A7/DR
}?Qéng‘:‘ f LD Our reference
Clywd, L112, 7BW _b/s4(air)E/T

28th June 1979

Dear Sir, /Cﬂ

Receipt of your letter of 22nd June, together
with debris samples passed to you by liss _

of Llengollen, is acknowledged.

Thank you for advising us of this incident
and for forwarding the samples,

Yours faithfully,
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DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1

From: Sec(HSF)1a

Sent: 04 March 2003 12:59
To: DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1
Subject: RE: Release of file

Yes, | can confirm that | am happy for it to be released.

----- Original Message--—-

From: DAS-LA-Ops+Polt
Sent: 04 March 2003 11:29
To: Sec(HSF)1a
Subject: Release of file

We discussed a little while ago the release of our file from 1979 on satellite debris. | have the
papers ready to send to my enquirer, but could | just confirm that you are happy for us to send
a copy of the whole file including the Home Office circular. | have remove personal
information such as names, and telephone numbers.

Section 40 |
DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1




LA,

From:
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP

Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000

G
(GTN)

Your Reference
Qur Reference
D/DAS/64/3
u ate
East Yorkshire 12 February 2003

I am writing concerning the request you made under the Code of Practice on Access to
Government for copies of two Ministry of Defence files.

Please find enclosed a copy of file D/DS8/76/6 — Unidentified Flying Objects — TV Discussion.
You will notice that personal data has been removed. This is to protect the privacy of those who
have corresponded with the MOD and MOD employees.

With regard to the other file you requested (D/DS8/75/7 — Unidentified Flying Objects -

Satellite Debis), we are currently consulting another department about the release of these
documents and as soon as we have a decision, I will write to you again.

Yours sincerely,



From o
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)

Operations & Policy 1 :
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE }
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP :
Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 21 40
(Switchboard) 020 721
(GTN)
Your Reference
8?‘1?%5%27‘%“
ate
Hull 7 January 2003

Thank you for your letter of 6 January in which you made a request under the Code of Practice on
Access to Government Information for copies of two Ministry of Defence files. These files are

currently held in archives, but they have been recalled and when I have received them, I will write
to you again. In the meantime, you asked what charges may be incurred.

The Ministry of Defence is bound by the Code of Practice on Access to Government Information
and this means that we are committed to providing you with the information you require, as long
as it is not exempted under the Code. However, to ensure that this does not create an extra burden
on the taxpayer, we have a charging regime for more complicated requests. If a request is likely
to require over four hour’s work, each hour’s work over the four hours (or part thereof) is charged
at £15 per hour. These cost include locating relevant material, photocopying, and the removal of

personal details to protect the identity of MOD employees and those who have corresponded with
the MOD.

If when we receive the files it looks likely that your request will take more than four hours to
complete and a charge will be necessary, I will provide an estimate of the cost so that you may
decide if you wish us to proceed.

I hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely,




(occion 0§
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)

Ministry of Defence
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Hull.
Northumberland Avenue, London. East Yorkshire.
WCEN 5BP Secton 20|
DAS
6 January 2003. 102NO. snvmemmmrsssssce
-7 JAN 2003
Dear - T

Under the new Code of Practice for providing information to the
public (relating to FOI law implementation), I request whether the following two files
may be released in their entirety and what charges may be incurred for copying them
etc?

D/DS8/75/7: UFO Satellite Debris

And:

D/DS8/75/6: UFO: TV Discussion.

In anticipation of your reply.
Yours sincerely

Flles requanted fwim Hu/m 7;\(?&5@'
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The National Archives
UFO Yorks TV Programme
Copy of a MoD file on a Yorkshire TV programme covering UFOs in 1979 that featured an interview with the head of the MoD branch S4 (Air), Patrick Stevens, who was at that time the most senior official responsible for UFO matters. A copy of this file was released to a UFOlogist in East Yorkshire during 2003.



'REDACTED ON ORIG]

-

-D.S. Form ¢

’30-(-27'

~ . REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT. .-

With the Compliments of the

~ Chief of Public Relations
o chu.u\s) _
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Main Building, Whitehal]
London, S.W.1A 2HB



e

e ol

| AT

-

St

e

ko]

Veud

Report No...MD.8BL.. ... ‘ Transmitted on..Yorkshire. TV..~. "Tuesday Calendar"
Length..... . 30.mins.  Date.......23xd . January, 1979, ... Time...3,20.p.m.
Shont Title.............. LJF 0S8 oo

.

'Richard Whiteley: Hallo and welcome to "Calendar Tuesday" whoever you are and

indeed wherever you are. Well, I say that because this afterncon we're going to'ésk
some rather ... well, rather disturbing questions like - dc 'U.F.Os exist? Should we

believe people whu claim they've had a close encounter of the third kind? H:ave

the world's governments conspired in a galactic cover-up as indeed certain

members of the House of Lords seemed to indicate last week, or is the whole thing
just plain and simply 'in the mind'? Well, with us to try and answer those questions
are the Reverend Ray Nielsan who is the Secretary of the European Headquarters
of the Aetherius Society which believes very much in the existence of U.F.Os. -"'_We
have Mr.Brian Straight, a co-ordinator of Chrysis, that's the U.F.O. reseaféh
organisation based in Cleveland County. We've got Miss Heather Coopef; “an
astronomer and lecturer at Greenwich Planetarium in London and in our Loh.don
studio Mr.Patrick Stevens, who's the -Assistant -Secretary in the Air Fbrce
Department of the Ministry of Defence.

Well, before we actually gct involved in that discussion, let's first of all see
for ourselves films of reported U.F.Os shet recently in Italy and in New Zealand
sightings like these led to the debate in the House of Commons... or rather the
Hause of Lords last week. |
(Filmed extracts)

Well, as the man said the chances are a million to one, but still they come.
Let's find out if people believe they really are coming. Let's ask you, first of a’ll
Reverend Ray Nielsen, can I hear it first from your own lips, you personally are
100%, nay, a 1,000% convinced that U.F.Os do exnst”

Rev. Nieclsen: Yes, I have absolutely no doubt whatsoever, after studying the
. subject very thoroughly, mind you, since 1960. 1 believe that flying saucers are
here, they have becn coming here for centuries and the fact that there is a

controversy is due that certain information is not released, so therefore there is

argument and 1 think that information should be made Apublic by aill world
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Report No.MD.81 ) : ‘ Continuation No.1,

governments and 1 égree absolutely wholeheartedly with the Lords debate. ;
R. Whiteley: Okay, now you're holding a model of a U.F.0., we would call it a
flying saucer, you believe, do you, that U.F.Os look like that?

Rev. Nielsen: I believe that a certain type of fiving saucer is like this one, thls is
what we in the Aetherius Society refer to as a scout craft, it's the type of
craftwhich Adamski* photographed, indeed Stephen Darbyshire of the Lake Dlstl‘lct
photographed twenty years after Adamski. It's been featured in almost all
government reports as being widely reported in newspapers, all over the W'orfd
especially by papers like the Brazilian Press, for example, who published fully all
the photographs taken by their Brazilian Navy any, many years ago and this type
of craft is, shall we say, a very commonly seen craft. .
R. Whiteley: Okay, well, you've made your position perfectly clear, thank you very
much indeed. Heather Cooper, as an astronomer, what is your view?

Miss Cooper: My view is that perhaps 95% of UFO sightings can be explained by
other phenomena such as meteorological phenomena,. natural phenomena in the
atmosphere and manmade things like balloons. There is perhaps a residue, 5%. of
sightings, which haven't been explained and those are the ones we should be
interested in. Now there has been an attempt to do this, Professor Alan Hemek*, a
very distinguished astro-physics Professor in the States, has been analysing the

small minority of sightings which haven't been explainad by other means. H,es

- whittled it down to about 2% now and those 2% haven't yet been explained. But I

think I speak for most astronomers when I say that I think that these 2% of

sightings will be explained by phenomena which perhaps aren't yet understood, but I

don't see why we have to start recoursing to imagining people from o'théf_.

civilisations are coming to contact us and I'd like to describe my thoughts on that a

bit later.

R. Whiteley: Yes, okay, well, lots of fascinating points there, but let's go straight
to you, Brian because your job at Chrysis is basically when you hear of them you go

out and investigate sightings. People ring you up and say - look, there's been a

sighting and you nip off straightaway and have a look. Is that basically what you
do?

-



Report No. MD.81 Continuation No.?2.

Mr. Straight: Not really, no, it depends very much on how important we consider
the sighting is. If it's just lights in the sky, or something like that, w2 won't

bother. If we get a sighting which is obviously of an unusual object , say, close to |

the ground seen by a large number of people then we tend to go out on that. Our

position, however, is very similar to Heather's, that we believe that there is at

present absolutely no scientific evidence for the existence of U.F.Os, however

there is .. after scientific analysis has been applied to UFO sightings a disturbing
residue of cases which are left unexplained. We are more interested in looking at
these unexplained cases in an attempt to try and explain exactly what they are.

R. Whiteley: = Well, Patrick Stevens in London, you've heard there the view of the
people in the studio here. Can I ask you then what - if I may put it this way : the
professicnal view is of the existence of U.F.Os because one of your jobs is to deal
with U.F.Os. o
Mr. Stevens: Well, I can tell you what the Ministry of Defence view is and that is
very similar to Heather Cooper's, that there's no doubt at all that there ‘are
extraordinary phencmena in the skies that can be seen and there's no doubt in qu
mind that most of the reports come from eminently sensibie and respohsible pedp'l_e;
The only question is what is behind those phenomena and what worries us is the way
people immediately transfer the term UFO, they've seen something whicﬁ is
unexplained and unidentified and they imrnediately turn that into a flying saucer
and they immediately transpose that into alien spacecraft. There is no evidénf;e
for this whatsoever. : - |
R. Whiteley: What about this 2% that Heather says is unexplained? o
Mr. Stevens: I think Heather made the point there that there are a great many
extraordinary ... there are very many strange reasons to account for the phenomehé
and there may well be a residue which cannot be explained because you haven'tAg_o_t
sufficient detail, or because you get a conflict of evidence sometimes and
sometimes the situation is very unusual, the atmospheric conditions are rare and
you can't quite explain what it is. It's rather like a mirage, if you look and see
something in a mirage you cannot possibly know what is the other end of t.ha.t
mirage unless you have independent evidence. .




Report No. MD.81 ' ‘ Continuation No.3.

R. Whiteley:  Just again, I'm anxious to get things quite clear, can I hear 'it fro.m
your lips, that officially the Ministry of Defence is not saying U.F.Os do not exnst'7

Mr. Stevens:  What we say is there are strange things to be seen in the sky, what
we say most emphatically is we don't believe thar those represent alien spacecraft,
we don't believe there's been a single alien spacecraft in our sky. '
R. Whiteley: Ah, well, you, Ray Nielsen, probably wouldn't agree with that?

Rev. Nielsen: Well, of course I wouldn't agree with that. There are a goqd maﬁy

L

people around the world who wouldn't agree with that for the simple reason that if
you research this subject very, very carefully and, Mr.Stevens, I remember a case
in 1962 where we're not talking about a thin pinpoint of light in the sky, we're
talking about an encounter that a member of this country had and he was seven'ty‘~
five feet away from an object which he described perfectly as a craft of thxs
nature. That man released his information after his experience and his account was
published in the daily Press with a full explanation from your Department saymg
that what he'd seen was the reflections of his headlamps off a low flying cloud and
yet your Department did not investigate that man until the day after you released
that statement. Now that is the kind of treatment I think that this ... the pe(_)'p.l_e
in this country are fed-up with, is the too simple explanation of something wh:i'ch
obviously is an encounter of a very unusual kind. :
R. Whiteley: What you're saying is that it's too easy to laugh it off, what .y_‘ou ’
would call is a sighting? -
Rev. Nielsen: Yes, absolutely, especially one of that close proxirnity. -
R. Whiteley:  Well, Brian Straight ... I mean Brian Straight is not laughing it off
vou don't laugh off every claim that's made do you? ',::
r. Straight:  No, certainly not, but Chrysis itself has recourse to a number of
people with university backgrounds in everything from astronomy through phys"gés
to psychology and our researches have indicated very strongly that the UFO
phenomena is very much connected with the psychology of the witness. We think
that this is very important, in that if you examine - as Ray said UFOs have be’én

seen for hundreds of years, if you look at the sightings, the UFO itself always

‘mirrors the level of technology of the society in which the witness exists......
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Report No. MD.81

Continuation No.4.

R. Whiteley: Are you saying basically.... are .you saying that a ‘person who
actually wants to see a UFO probably wili? ‘ i

Mr. Straight: No.
R. Whiteley: .. because of that state of mind.

Mr. Straight: No, I'm not saying that, what I'm saying is that there abpeaps to be

some external phenomenon which is very badly undérstood which witnesses
interpret in certain ways, exactly what that exiernal phenomenon is.,is of course
very difficult to say, as I say Romans saw flying. shields, Americans saw steam-

Powered airships, people nowadays see spacecraft.

R. Whiteley: Yes, but I mean the design hasn't actually changed, ‘I 'mean they're

very old-fashioned, they've been like that for years and years, haven't they, that
shape? ' .

Rev. Nielsen: Well, I think logic tells you that if - and I'm not being dogmatic
here, I'm just saying what we believe and other people too - if we believe that these
are intelligently controlled, and I believe they are, then whoever can manufacture a

craft that can transverse millions of miles of space and stiil be that size must be
pretty well advanced.

R. Whitelay: Lady and gentlemen, just hold it there for a couple of-.fninutes, I

want you all to listen to a clip of tape recorded specially for us by Mr.Raymond
Cass of Bridlington. _ C

Mr. Cass: UFOs are a visual phenomerion. Things seen in the sky. Voices or radio
signals of unknown origin are an audio curiosity which nevertheless have interesting
parallels with UFQs., Dregent day UFQ investigators arc divided now between the
nuts and bolts theory, that is extra-terrestrial craft of a tangible nature and a rival
and revolutionary hypothesis rapidly gaining ground that the UFOs are non-physical,
possibly projections from the collective unconscious of mankind.
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R. Whiteley: Well, Mr.Cass there posing a couple of questions, but he goes on to
claim that he has in claim recorded unexplained abnormal voices speakir\'g';in
polyglot, that's an element where two or more voices are combined in one ée,'t,‘of
speech. Listen to this. o
(Extract) , _ ,

Well, Mr. Cass reckons that he's recorded that polyglot far out in épace.
We've listened to it again and again and again and it seems to be a combination of
sort of German, but we thought we heard the word a couple of times "Elvis", now,
you know - I'm being serious, we thought we heard the narne "Elvis". Now... we're
all laughing away - you're not.

Rev. Nielsen: I'm not.

R. Whiteley: No, because you believe that but can [ ask you, Mx‘.Stevens;in
London, what do you think about this polyglot claim, recording voices from out of
space? , '
Mr. Stevens: Well, it's very difficult. All I got there was a bit of atmospherics .a."w.d_
a couple of words which might have come from anywhere and I've no idea what they
were, or what was said and I can't really comment seriously on that, but [ wi}{
comment on what was said earlier on, whiph is that .. this idea that these alien
spacecraft are not material and you find that the ufologists get forced more and
more into these extraordinary explanations. They suggest that there are tens of
thousands of visits every year, it's inconceivable that these can be fresh visits from
distant ., some perhaps ten hundred light years away, so they must be hid_ihg
somewhere and when it can be proved that they aren't hiding it somewhere, people
have to invent the kind of paranormal explanaticn, that they come from other
Space time continuance. :

R. Whiteley: Heather Cooper, [ wonder why don't these people land?

Miss Cooper: Well, there are two wonderful paradoxes which Patrick has br'oug'ht
up: astronomers believe that we are very, very common in the universe, that life is
probably very likely to be common, we're made out of the most widespread
chemicals and elements and that sort of thing. Okay, so life is common ‘in the
universe then.why on earth are all these people corhing to look at us, are we some
sort of celestial curiosity. So if all these things are indeed artifacts of another
civilisation coming to look at us, why are they doin‘g s0? On the other hand if iife

isn't common in the universe then why do we see so many UFQOs?




Regort No. MD.81 g ‘ Continuation No;s. '
T

R. Whiteley:  Why don't they land then? S

Rev. Nielsen: Well, they have. The Answer very simply, Richard, is that they’Have
landed, that at the moment they are unable to land openly as many people .would
like them to, for example, in Central Park op Hyde Park. -They ére governed very
strictly by a law we believe which 'unables' them to directly interfere with our_' free
will, in other words their introduction into our atmosphere js part of g cc'mtr_oued
Plan, something which has already been planned tg help mankind, if manking. wants
to be helped, but jf he treats the subject with ridicule, with ciontempt,ﬁ ‘with
scientific and intellectua] narrowmindedness, then théy can only help ys -tﬁ_’ the
degree that we accept them. | o

v

R. Whitelex: You're taking the brunt of this I think really, but never imind. _Most
of the photos we see of flying saucers ... -‘

Revy, Nielsen: ... are blurred.
\‘_.

R. Whitelez: Yes.

Rev. Nielsen: Out of focus. _"'.'{- ;
:

tele vision and sg on, why ... o
Rev. Nielsen: I've gone into this very, very carefully, as you can well imagiﬁe,
and a lat of Photographs have been taken to general film in Hollywoced, Kdd_ak
€xamines an awfy] lot of them, and it's the same not only with flying sadée'r
Phenomenon but with an awful lot'-of terrestriaj phenomenon. It's very, veffy
difficult to Photograph a clear picture of Phenomena of thig type. I believe th:at

around each of these Spacecraft that visits this earth is what we cal] 3 field or '

nat

force field and this interferes, or interrupts with the emulsion on th

3 e
154 fuln

30 ¢
YOU cannat get an absolutely clear-cut .... as a matter of fact,..,
R. Whitelex: What's your view on that, Brian, do YOU agree with that? L
Mr. Straight; Well, no, it's Very .... obviously one hesitates to say that all the
photographs that have been handed in to YOU .. research groups and governmeh't:s
are fakes, in fact. [I've never yet seen g photograph which could not be faked in
SOme way and to me that means that the photograph Is, therefore, devalued. What
interests me much more is why people need tg think that these photographe are of-
e\xtra-terrestrial objects. Yoy know, I think that there's a Very.... in modern m;j'é\h
there is some sort of need to believe that these things are extraterrestrial and

they're brothers from out of Space wha're coming to save us. It seems to me that's
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a8 much more interesting thmg to lock at than actually to take the PhOtOgl‘aph‘
apart, because you can't ever really prove when it comes to the sort of nth degree

of analysis whether a photograph is genuine or not, you can only say whether it's
likely to be.

R. Whiteley: Well, what I'm able to do now actually is to introduce you to some
exclusive "Calendar" film which we managed to take the other day, have a look at
this.

(Fiim)

You can see it there, it's coming through the murk there, you can just

~ see.... there it is. Well, Ray Nielsen, that film has come into our possessnon, does

that say anythmg to you?

" Rev. Nielsen:  Not really, no, to be really honest with you, I mean I'd have to’ soe

it in freeze frame and identify it, the same way that the New Zealand Government
is taking the trouble to examine the film there. ;

R. Whiteley: Yes, okay, it was a difficult condition for you to see it in the bright
lights of the studio on the monitor. Heather, did you have any theories on that?
Miss Cooper: Well, I thought it was a frizby but I'm not saying anything more!
R. Whiteley: Well, actually that's very good because .. what a clever girl yoﬁ_‘ére,
because we have to come clean. We shot that yesterday afternoon in the garden
outside the studios by tossing a tureen ... covers a dish from the canteen up in the
air.

Rev. Nielsen: Well, freeze {rame would have shown that up.

R. Whiteley: You reckon? Okay, yes, I take the point. Now a lot of people séy_,

indeed the House of iLords said on Tiwrsday, governi ts - certain governments ara
hushing up the whale questicn of U.F.Os, so let me first ask you if you, very briefly,

go along with that?

Rev. Nielsen: Yes, I do. I was part of a scientific delegation last year to New

York where 1 met Sir Eric Geary*. who's leading the delegation to the United

Nations and I met scientists including Professor Heinek and they are all agreed that

after years of investigation the evidence is overwhelmingly against, I'm afraid, the

idea that everything's in the open. I'm afraid that there is a cover-up, the’ big
powers do not ....

R. Whiteley: You call it the Cosmic Watergate I see.
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Rev. Nielsen: Yes, that term was coined by a nuclear physu:nst by the name 0f~
Dr.Stanton Cleeton*....

R. Whiteley: Okay. Well, let's ask Mr.Patrick Stevens of the M.O.D., he is the
man who'll be called upon to defend us from these things eventually: is the

government covering up on these things, I mean do you know that they exist but
you're sort of saying... the government's saying 'monsense, they don't exist', when
you really know they do exist? '

Mr. Stevens: It's total nonsense the idea of a cover-up and this is a thing which the
ufologists keep coming back to, they know that if there were visits from alien

spacecraft on anything like the scale that's suggested, it must have come to.the

‘attention of governments, so when governments deny that they know anything at all

‘about alien spacecraft ever having arrived, the ufologists promptly say it must be a

cover-up, but there really isn't any cover-up, there's nothing to cover up, there
never have been any alien spacecraft here and all the evidence, including the vefy
extensive scientific studies done by the Americans, indicate that there's nothmg at
all in the way of alien spacecraft visiting here. UFOs there are, in the sense of
things which are seen in the sky and require explanation, but there are perfectly
sensible explanations for them. .
R. Whiteley:  Well, cf course Mr.Nielsen thmks that they are friendly, but I- ]ust
wondered if you gentlemen in the Mmlstry of Defence are takmg precautlonary
steps in case thcy do exist and in case they're hostile.  Are there’ any defence
systems we have to use against them? ! .

Mr. Stevens: No, at least to use against curious phenomena in the sky, you don't
need any defence systems. [ don't know how I can convince somebody who really
believes that there's a cover- up. l.ord Strabolgi said in the House of Lords the
other day, speaking on behalf of the Government he said 'really there is no cover-
up' and he gave his total assurance. What evidence can | produce?

Rev. Nielsen: He's hardly liable to say anything else, but permit me to say this, I

mean the Earl of Kimberley and I were discussing this the other day and he doesn't
regard the House of Lords debate as being a defeat. You don't expect somebody to
turn round and say - 'oh yes, yes, you're right, all these years we have been

withholding evidence', you can't say that. All that we can hope is that there are at

least ten governments now who have told the U.N. that they are willing to submit




(SN

Report No. MD.81 ~ Continuation No.9.

evidence that they have collected over the years, let's hope that gradually when
this cornes out in the open, more governments will follow suit and say - there ‘yvo'u
are, there's the evidence, you make up your own mind. -
R. Whiteley:  Heather, I know you haven't said, you know, that you don't believe...
you're prepared to believe the 2%, but is there one thing would convince you as an
astronomer that they exist. Would one have to land basically in Hyde Park and
chaps get out of it for you to believe .... ' - S
Miss Cooper: I'd like that very much indeed. I want physical evidence which can
be analysed in the laboratory basically, I want ... |
R. Whiteley: A bit of metal or what? :
Miss Cooper: A bit of metal, if it ha¢ an unusual composition, if it had unusqéi
radioactive proper'tieé or something like that. I would like perhaps to ... for more
astronomers to see UFOs, it's very strange that astronofners don't see UFO-‘s;
they're the chaps who're out all night observing. Peoplé who're out at night don't
tend to see USQs, it tends to be - and can I come back to your psychological poi.nt'.-
people perhaps who want to see UFOs do see them.

R. Whiteley: Very briefly because we've only got thirty seconds left.
Rev. Nielsen:  Well, in the House of Lords it was menticnad that a Ministry cjf

Defence document was published where it listed eighteen people who had had
contacts over the last two years.

Mr. Stevens: I've got that document in my hand ... I have that document in nﬁy
hand .... | ‘

R. Whiteley: (interrupting) Well, we're focussing on it, we can see a jolly good....
Mr. Stevens: 1 can ieii you siraightaway thal it is nothing iike ... remutely like an;
Ministry of Defence document, it's got these alleqged sightings, but anybody who
knows anything about Ministry of Defence documents could tell you that's a fraud.
(interruptions) Refer to anybody who knows anything about the Ministry of

Defence, there's no date, there's no such Department....

j R. Whiteley: (interrupting) Thank you very much irdeed. All of you in the studio

thank you very much.

...00000...

¥ denotes phonetic spelling




REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT , ,
-3 - v_/EwPaiNT NQUhRYS k’(]\ @

© FLYING SAUCER NEWS

- :Slghflngs-confiﬂue unébafed, appealing to newcomers; old hands tend to skip
“them; veterans reallse Thaf Govcrnmenfs knew In 1947 that Saucers were real and
had made conTacT B

Ui 1947, ALl fhe Iles, lnvesflgafrons, ponTlfuca+lons of the pa=T 31 years
'have been a ‘cynical’ cover-up. Let's face that.

- . Let's please; too, spare a thought of thanks to the Space Peoples for the
prodlglous effort of providing constant/worid-wide sjghtings, and SeT's be grateful
. for the progress we earthlings have made in truly opening our minds,

_ so that the Space Peoples can Increase the repeat-visits-to-the-same-ares -
"because we all now welcome/accept thelr quiet help, and our group aura has Ilghfened
enough to

_ralse the frequency of contacts.
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"MINISTRY. OF DEFENCE DEPARTMENT OF AERIAL STUDIES
*%* CLASSIFIED TO ALL PERSONNEL BELOW. AGDO 2-

. GONTACTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 22/2/78 (23) AS FOLLOWS: i
23/ 5/77 €935

K5634 LEICESTER  559/7C  CLASS 5

~K5635 "BRADFORD - * |1A/?2 CLASS 5 24/ 5/77 1116
K5636 - LONDON -(SW): 559/7C  CLASS 3 16/ 6/77 0600 .
K5637 s . C ‘
K5638 LONDON (SW) "559/7C  CLASS 5 23/ 7/77 1755

T K5639 FALMOUTH _ * 558/0'X  CLASS 20 23/ 7/77 1721
K5640 - LLANELLI ~ -555/C45  CLASS 5 1/ 8/77 093l
K5641 SOUTHALL 640 OKW/2 CGLASS 16 11/ 9/77 1159

im0 K5642 LEEDS 559/7C.- CLASS. 5  18/10/77 0445

K5643 BELFAST =~ 088/23 ' - CLASS |6  22/11/77°2350
K5644 . ABERDEEN 088/23 _  CLASS 6 .23/11/77 0020
K5645 SLOUGH 559/7C" CLASS. 5. 14/12/77. 1807
K5646 BELPER H6/44/46  CLASS 16" . 23/12/77 2300
K5647 DERBY . 559/KW 7 ' CLASS "5 . 31/12/77 1305 .
"K5648 TRURO 556/27- "1 "CLASS '8 .72/ 1/18 0430

'K5649 " - SELBY 1080/46 " CLASS 16 . 23/ ,1/78 1056
K5650 GLASGOW 559SERIES CLASS 5 ° I/ 2/78 0945
K5651 LONDON (E)  7A/7C. CLASS 23 22/ 2/78 1201
JXENDLIST . ' o
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CLASSIFICATION NOTIFIED TO THE FOLLOWING DEPARTMENTS:

METRPOLITAN POLICE

. DEFENCE (ALR FORCE)

DEFENCE (CIVIL)

SPECIAL PATROL GROUPS

B.B.C. (INTELLIGENCE BRANCH)

SUB-REGIONAL CONTROLS -

COMPUTER DATA ‘SECTION

MICROKAVE COMMUNICATIONS NETHORK

/¥ENDLIST ST S

FURTHER CONTROLS AND DATELINE NETWORK CMDAR VIA NDHQ. CHELTENHAM

OPERATION 25 NOTIFICATION TO SECTIONS B H W Z  VIA NDHQ CHELTENHAM
* NORAD CYBERTECH LINKFG

DATA COMPILATION NETWORK SECTIONS . H KW

,FURTHER NOTIFICATION FOR ACTION TO BE TAKEN VIA COMM. 46 (78)
'RLD  ClA NORAD UFO 23 ’ .
- ¥¥% | ISTED AND CLASSIFIED

/¥END COPY |7/ 75 CLASSIFIED 2298/44/C/AQDO 2/23M
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" would like fo mentlon fo you what a wonderful sight my husband and [ .
about four weeks ago. |1 was one whole field covered in Angel Hair. The flelu 15
grown for hay so there is clover and lots of tufts of grass and it was on & Sunday

morring at 7.15 a.m. © it was a lovely morning, so peaceful and quiet and nobody
was about, only us and we always take Simba, our dog, on thls figld. Then we saw
iT - it was lovely, everywhere was this Ange! Hair. | was picking it up on my

hands and as it was melting, Simba was !lcking it off like |ittle droplets of
water and on every tuft of grass they looked Iike little.silvery domes and they
glistened in'the sunlight. The whole ficld was covered. Now they can'+ say It was
spiders' webs because.it would have taken miliions of splders fo-have done that in
one night. Even my husband said that, it was so thick. I+ was a lovely sight.""

Mrs AN Fovershom, Kent.
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Kent and Sussex Courier 23.6.78 '(credif C.E.Woodcraft)

" '} could not belisve my eyes,' said 34 year old Mr.—, who is !

carrying out a geology survey for the Southern Water Authority. 'i was looking down )
~the valley towards Lady Castle Stewart's esfate when | just, saw something silhovetted
against a high bank of fir trees. The forest aroufid +he radio station is something
ITke 600 ft+ above sea level and ! was sort of looking down on It. [+ was 500 to

600 yards away and about 50 to 60 f+ below me, but about 100f+ above the ground.”

It was flying down the valley Towards Nutiey and | would have only seen it because -

11 was outlined against the trees. |+ moved on over the A22 and vanished In the
horizon. From where my mate, (D, -nd | picked up seeing [+ we reckon it
covered about four miles in three to- four seconds. . o

| 8m colour blind but my mate tells me it was |lght coloured underneath and .
red or wtop. " The